
VILLAGE OF HUSSAR AGENDA 
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING  
Thursday, November 9, 2023 
 
The regular meeting of the council of the Village of Hussar will be held in Council Chambers and via conference call 
on Thursday, November 9, 2023 starting at 7:00 p.m. 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
2. ACCEPTANCE OF AGENDA 
3. DELEGATION  

(a) Gordon Armstrong – Masonic Lodge 
4. ADOPTION OF THE PREVIOUS MINUTES 

(a) October 12, 2023 Organizational Meeting  
(b) October 12, 2023 Regular Council Meeting 

5. POLICY & BYLAW REVIEW  
(a) Bylaw Review  

• NEW 553-23 Procedural Bylaw 
• NEW 554-23 Garbage Bylaw 

(b) Policy Review 
• 5.1 Office Hours of Operation 
• 5.7 Annual Budgeting Process 
• 6.1 Snow Removal - CHANGES 
• 8.1 Health & Safety 
• 8.2 Work Alone 

6. BUSINESS 
(a) Drumheller Mail – Year in Review 
(b) Christmas Bonus 
(c) Columbarium 2 quotes to review 
(d) TAXervice – Tax Arrears Recovery Specialists 
(e) December Payroll 
(f) ATCO – ULA study  
(g) Commercial Lot Purchase Request 

 
7. FINANCIAL 

(a) October 2023 Bank Reconciliation and Cheque Listing 
(b) 2024 Budget 

8. COMMITTEE REPORTS 
9. CAO, PW & JG REPORT   
10. CORRESPONDENCE 

(a) Alberta Municipal Working Groups 
(b) Weed Control Report 
(c) 2022 Municipal Indicator Results 

11. CONFIDENTIAL   
(a) Request – Permitted Parking (as per s. 17(1) of the FOIP Act) 
(b) Assessment Audit Report – Draft (as per s. 29(1) of the FOIP Act) 
(c) CAO Performance Review (as per s. 17(1) of the FOIP Act) 

12. ADJOURNMENT 
Next Meeting: Thursday, December 14, 2023 (Council Chambers and via. Conference call) 
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The organizational meeting of the council of the Village of Hussar was held in Council Chambers on 
Thursday, October 12, 2023, commencing at 7:00 pm 
 

IN ATTENDANCE Councillors:   Coralee Schindel, Les Schultz, Tim Frank 
 
 
 

Liz Santerre (CAO) 
 
1 members of the public via. conference call 
 

  
CALL TO ORDER The CAO calls the meeting to order at 7:01 pm 

 
 

OATHS OF OFFICE The CAO calls for Les Schultz to give his Official Oath of Office and sign the 
Official Oath of Office document 
 
Les Schultz gives his Official Oath of Office and confirms that he is signing now 
 
The CAO calls for Tim Frank to give his Official Oath of Office and sign the 
Official Oath of Office document 
 
Tim Frank gives his Official Oath of Office and confirms that he is signing now 
 
The CAO calls for Coralee Schindel to give her Official Oath of Office and sign 
the Official Oath of Office document 
 
Coralee Schindel gives her Official Oath of Office and confirms that she is 
signing now 
 

  
ELECTION OF MAYOR 
 

The CAO calls for nominations for the positions of Mayor for the ensuing year 
 
Councillor Frank nominated Councillor Schultz for the position of Mayor 
Councillor Schindel seconded the nomination 
 
The CAO calls for further nomination for the position of Mayor; no other 
nominations were forthcoming. 
 
The CAO asks if Councillor Schultz accepts the nomination of Mayor 
 
Les Schultz accepts the nomination of Mayor 
 
The CAO declares Councillor Schultz as the Mayor for the ensuing year 
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ELECTION OF 
DEPUTY MAYOR 

The CAO calls for nominations for the position of Deputy Mayor for the 
ensuing year 
 
Councillor Schultz nominates Councillor Schindel for the position of Deputy 
Mayor, Councillor Frank seconds the nomination 
 
The CAO calls for further nominations for the position of Deputy Mayor; no 
other nominations were forthcoming 
 
The CAO asks if Councillor Schindel accepts the nomination of Deputy Mayor 
 
Coralee Schindel accepts the nomination of Deputy Mayor 
 
The CAO declares Councillor Schindel as the Deputy Mayor for the ensuing 
year 
 
 
The CAO gives Mayor Schultz the chair for the remainder of the meeting 
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BOARD & 
COMMITTEE 
APPOINTMENTS 
 

Council Committees 

 - Cemetery Committee – Councillor Frank 
- Drumheller & District Solid Waste Management – Councillor Frank / Councillor 
Schultz as the alternate 
- Hussar Municipal Library Board – Councillor Schindel 
- Hussar Rural Fire Association – Councillor Frank / Councillor Schindel as the 
alternate 
- Intermunicipal Development Plan Committee (IDP) – Councillor Frank, 
Councillor Schultz / Councillor Schindel as the alternate 
- Palliser Regional Municipal Services – Councillor Schindel / Councillor Schultz as 
the alternate 
- Wheatland County Joint Assessment Review Board – Councillor Frank, 
Councillor Schultz and Councillor Schindel 
- Wheatland Family & Community Support Services – Councillor Schindel / 
Councillor Schultz as the alternate 
- Wheatland Housing Management Representative – Councillor Schultz 
- Wheatland Regional Corporation – Councillor Frank / Councillor Schultz as the 
alternate 
- Wheatland Regional Emergency Advisory Committee – Councillor Schultz / 
Councillor Frank as the alternate 
- Wheatland Regional Partnership – Councillor Schultz, Councillor Schindel and 
Councillor Frank 
- Wheatland & District Emergency Medical Services Association – Councillor 
Schultz / Councillor Schindel as the alternate 
- Wildrose Community Futures – Councillor Schultz / Councillor Schindel as the 
alternate 
- Southern Alberta Energy from Waste Association – Councillor Frank / Councillor 
Schindel as the alternate 
 



VILLAGE OF HUSSAR 
ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING 

MINUTES 
Thursday, October 12, 2023 

 

Page 4 of 5 
 

 
2023-10-12-666 
Ratifications 
 
 
 
 
2023-10-12-667 
 
 
 
 
2023-10-12-668 
 
 

Board & Position Ratification 
MOVED by Councillor Schultz to ratify the following position: 
 
Hussar Municipal Library Board – 3 year term – Kristen Anderson, Nikki Brown, 
Tim Frank and Jennifer Armstrong 

CARRIED 
 

MOVED by Councillor Frank to ratify the following position: 
 
Hussar Municipal Library Board – Auditor – 1 year term – Carol Santerre  

CARRIED 
 
MOVED by Councillor Schultz to ratify the following position: 
 
Hussar Rural Fire Department - Chief – Mike Hager 

CARRIED 
  

 
Emergency Management Services 

2023-10-12-669 
Emergency 
Management 

MOVED by Councillor Schindel that Liz Santerre be appointed as Director of 
Emergency Management Services 
                                                                                                                             CARRIED 

  
 
 

Assessment Review Board Clerk 
The CAO will find out how to get the training for the Assessment Review Board 
Clerk 
 

  
 
2023-10-12-670 
Assessor 

Assessor 
MOVED by Councillor Schultz to appoint Rod Vikse, as Wild Rose Assessment 
Services as our Assessor 
                                                                                                                             CARRIED 
                                                                                                                                 

 
2023-10-12-671 
ISDAB 

Subdivision and Development Appeal Board 
MOVED by Councillor Frank to appoint the CEO of Palliser Regional Municipal 
Services as our Intermunicipal Subdivision and Development Appeal Board Clerk 
                                                                                                                             CARRIED 

  
 
2023-10-12-672 
Auditor 

Auditor 
MOVED by Councillor Schultz to appoint Vista Accounting Chartered Professional 
Accountant as our auditors which will be for the next 2 years 
                                                                                                                             CARRIED 
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LEGISLATIVE BYLAWS 
AND POLICIES 
2023-10-12-673 

 
 
MOVED by Councillor Schultz to acknowledge that they have reviewed the 
Legislative policies and the Procedural Bylaw and the Code Of Conduct Bylaw 
 

                                                                                                           CARRIED 
  
   
 
 
COUNCIL MEETING 
DATES 
2023-10-12-674 

 
 
 
 
MOVED by Councillor Schindel that the Regular Council Meetings be held every 
Second Thursday apart from March 14th which will be moved to March 5th and 
that they be held at 7:00 p.m. in Council Chambers as per the noted dates 
below; 

November 9, 2023 
 December 14, 2023 
 January 11, 2024 
 February 8, 2024 
 March 5, 2024 
 April 11, 2024 
 May 9, 2024 
 June 13, 2024 
 July 11, 2024 
 August 8, 2024 
 September 12, 2024 
 October 10, 2024 

 
                                                                                                                             CARRIED 
 
 

ADJOURNMENT The meeting was adjourned at 7:22 pm 
  
  
  
  
  

 
 
These minutes approved this _________ day of _____________________________, _______________. 

 
 

________________________________    ________________________________ 
Les Schultz       Elizabeth Santerre 
Mayor        Chief Administrative Officer 
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BYLAW #553-23 
VILLAGE OF HUSSAR 

 
A BYLAW OF THE VILLAGE OF HUSSAR IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA TO REGULATE THE PROCEEDINGS 
OF MEETINGS OF COUNCIL AND COUNCIL COMMITTEES AND DEFINE CERTAIN DUTIES OF THE 
COUNCIL AND OFFICERS OF THE VILLAGE OF HUSSAR. 
 
WHEREAS, Section 145 of the Municipal Government Act, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000, Chapter M-
26, and amendments thereto, authorizes Council to pass bylaws in relation to the procedures of Council 
and Council Committees and the conduct of elected officials and members of Council Committees, 
 
AND WHEREAS, it is Council’s desire to establish and follow a process and procedure of municipal 
government that reflects an open, transparent government where decisions are made after all 
information has been provided,  
 
AND WHEREAS, it is necessary to establish rules and provisions to regulate the conduct of business in 
Council meetings, to control and maintain order in Council for the enactment of municipal legislation 
and to provide for dealing with petitions, delegations and submissions to Council,   
 
NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Village of Hussar duly assembled establishing the following rules 
and regulations for the order and conduct in which the business of all Council meetings shall be 
transacted. 
 

PART I: BYLAW TITLE 
 

1.1 This bylaw may be cited as the “Procedural Bylaw. 
 
 

PART II: DEFINITIONS 
 

2.1 Act means the Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000 M-26 and all amendments thereto. 
 
2.2 Agenda means the list of items and order of business of any meeting of Council as prepared by 

the Chief Administrative Officer. 
 
2.3 Appellant means the person who is appealing to Council. 
 
2.4 Bylaw means a Bylaw of the Village of Hussar. 
 
2.5 CAO means the Chief Administrative Officer of the Village of Hussar. 
 
2.6 Council means the duly elected Municipal Council of the Village of Hussar. 
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2.7 Councillor means a duly elected member of Council. 
 
2.8 Deputy Mayor means the member of Council duly appointed to the office of Deputy Chief 

Elected Official, pursuant to the Act. 
 
2.9 Mayor means the member of Council duly appointed to the office of Chief Elected Official, 

pursuant to the Act. 
 
2.10 Point of Information means a request to the Mayor or presiding member, or through the Chair, 

to another member or to the staff for information relevant to the business or item being 
discussed. 

 
2.11 Public Hearing means a meeting of Council held in accordance with the Act. 
 
2.12 Quorum means a majority of Council members required to hold a meeting and to vote.   
 
2.13 Resolution means a motion in Council. 
 
2.14 Special Meeting means a meeting called pursuant to the Act. 
 
 

PART III: APPLICATION 
 

3.1 This Bylaw applies to: 
 
 a.    all meetings of Council, and 

b. subject to the Act, boards and authorities established by Council unless permission has 
been granted to them to establish their own procedures by a simple majority decision of 
Council. 

 
PART IV: ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING 

 
4.1 The annual Organizational Meeting of Council shall be held in accordance with the Act and the 

date shall be called by Council at the September regular Council meeting and shall be entered 
into the minutes of that meeting.  

 
4.2 At the Organizational Meeting the CAO shall initially take the chair and: 
 
 a. call the meeting to order, 
 b. administer the Oath of Office to any new elected officials, and 
 c. record the election for Mayor and Deputy Mayor. 
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4.3 Upon the election of Mayor and Deputy Mayor the Mayor shall take the chair for the remainder 
of the meeting. 

 
4.4 The Agenda for the Organizational Meeting shall be as follows: 
 
 a.  Call to Order 
 b.  Oaths of Office (if necessary) 
 c.  Election of Mayor and Deputy Mayor 
 d.  Board and Committee Appointments 
 e.  Review of Legislative Policies 
 f.  Set the Date for Regular Council Meetings 
 g.  Any other Business as Required by the Act (if necessary)  
 
4.5 The following board and committee appointments shall be made: 
 
 a.  Cemetery Board (1 member) 
 b.  Drumheller and District Solid Waste Management (1 member, 1 alternate) 
 c.  Hussar Municipal Library Board (1 member) 
 d.  Hussar Rural Fire Association (1 member, 1 alternate) 
 e. Intermunicipal Development Plan Committee {IDP} (2 members, 1 alternate) 
 f.  Palliser Regional Municipal Services (1 member, 1 alternate) 
 g. Southern Alberta Energy from Waste Association (1 member, 1 alternate) 

h. Wheatland County Assessment Review Board (1 public member) 
 i.  Wheatland Family & Community Support Services (1 member, 1 alternate) 

j. Wheatland Housing Management Representative (1 member) 
 k. Wheatland Regional Emergency Advisory Committee (1 member, 1 alternate) 
 l. Wheatland Regional Partnership (3 members) 
 m.  Wheatland & District Emergency Medical Services Association (1 member, 1 alternate) 
 n. Wildrose Community Futures (1 member, 1 alternate   
 o. any additional boards and committees. 
 
4.6  The following boards or positions shall be ratified: 
 

a. Hussar Municipal Library Board 
b. Hussar Municipal Library Board Auditor 

 c.  Hussar Rural Fire Department Chief 
 
4.7 The following position appointments shall be made: 
 
 a. Director of Emergency Management 
 b. Deputy Director of Emergency Management  
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PART V: REGULAR AND SPECIAL MEETINGS 

5.1 The date and time of regular meetings shall be set at the annual organizational meeting. 
 
5.2 Special meetings shall be called and held in accordance with the Act. 
 
5.3 In accordance with the Act, all Council meetings shall be open to the public and twenty-four (24) 

hours written notice shall be given to the public as stated in Section 5.8 and Section 5.9. 
 
5.4 The Mayor, subject to being overruled by a majority vote of Council: 
 
 a. may call Council to order, 
 b. shall maintain order and preserve decorum of the meeting, 

c. shall decide points of order without debate or comment other than to state the rule 
governing, 

d. shall determine which Councillor has the right to speak, 
e. shall ascertain whether all Council members who wish to speak on a motion have 

spoken thereon and all Council members are ready to vote by asking “Are you ready for 
the question?” and shall thereafter call for the vote, and 

f. shall rule when a motion is out of order. 
 
5.5 Members of the public who attend a Council meeting shall: 
 

a. not address Council unless they are on the Agenda or if the Chair allows, may comment 
for a five (5) minute period following the close of Council business at a regular meeting, 
and 

b. maintain order and quiet. 
 
5.6 When a member of Council or the public is addressing the Chair, every other member attending 

the meeting shall: 
 
 a. remain quiet and seated, 
 b. not interrupt the speaker except on a point of order, and 
 c. not carry on a private conversation. 
 
5.7 When a member of the public is addressing Council, the member shall: 
 

a.  not reflect on any vote of Council except when asking to rescind the vote and when 
doing so shall not reflect on the motives of the Councillors who voted for the motion or 
the mover of the motion, 

b. not shout or raise their voice or use profane, vulgar or offensive language, and 
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c.  assume personal responsibility for any statement they quote to Council and shall give 
the source of the information.  Unfounded information or hearsay may be disregarded 
by Council. 

 
5.8 Notice of regular Council meetings shall be given by publishing them on Village of Hussar 

website and posting notices at the Village Office and Canada Post Office. 
 
5.9 Notice of a change to a regular Council meeting or of a special meeting shall be given by 

publishing them on the Village of Hussar website and posting notices at the Village Office and 
Canada Post Office. 

 
PART VI: PUBLIC MEETINGS 

 
6.1 Public meetings may be held at the pleasure of Council and as required as per the Act. 
 
 

PART VII: VOTING 
 

7.1 Voting shall be governed by the Act. 
 
7.2 The names of those who vote for and those who vote against a motion shall be entered in the 

Minutes by the CAO only when a member of Council asks for a recorded vote before that vote is 
taken by the Chair.   

 
 

PART VIII: GENERAL RULES OF COUNCIL 
 

8.1 Regular Council meetings shall commence at 7:00 p.m. and adjourn not later than 11:00 p.m. 
 

a. Upon resolution of Council the meeting may be extended to a time determined in the 
resolution. 

 
8.2 Special Council meetings shall commence at the time stated in the notice to the public and shall 

not last longer than three (3) hours unless agreed upon by a majority vote in Council. 
 
8.3 If there is no quorum by 7:30 p.m., the CAO shall record the names of the Council members 

present and Council shall stand adjourned. 
 
8.4 As soon after 7:00 p.m. as there is a quorum present, the Mayor shall take the Chair and call the 

meeting to order. 
 
8.5 In the event the Mayor is absent, the Deputy Mayor shall take the Chair. 
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PART IX: PROCEEDINGS AT COUNCIL MEETINGS 
 

9.1 Unless otherwise specified in this Bylaw, the order of business for a regular meeting of Council 
shall be contained in the Agenda for the meeting as prepared by the CAO.  Copies of reports or 
business to be dealt with shall be available at the meeting.   

 
a. The Agenda shall be made available to Council at least one day prior to the regular 

meeting of Council. 
 
9.2 The order of business on the Agenda is as follows: 
 
 a. Call to Order 
 b. Approval of Agenda 
 c. Public Hearings 
 d. Delegations 
 e. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 f. Business 
 g. Development 
 h. Financial Reports 
 i. Committee Reports 
 j. CAO Report 
 k. Correspondence 
 l. In Camera 
 m. Adjournment. 
 
9.3 The cut off for items to be added to the Agenda is three (3) days before the set meeting date.  

Any item submitted for consideration by Council after the deadline will be added to the Agenda 
for the next regular Council meeting. 

 
 

PART X: PETITIONS AND LETTERS 
 

10.1 Petitions shall be dealt with as per the Act. 
 
10.2 Letters directing items of business or concerns to Council shall be clearly written or typewritten 

and addressed to the Council or CAO and shall be signed by the person bringing up the business 
or concern. 

 
10.3 Anonymous letters will be disregarded.  Verbal complaints and/or concerns may not be 

considered by Council until which time they are written and signed as indicated in Section 10.2. 
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PART XI: DELEGATIONS 
 

11.1 When a person or delegation wishes to address Council on a matter not on the Agenda, Council 
may add it to the proposed Agenda by resolution of Council.   

 
11.2 Council shall hear all persons or delegations that so request and are placed on the Agenda.  All 

rules of conduct in this Bylaw apply to each member of the delegation. 
 
11.3 Delegations may be limited to fifteen (15) minutes presentation time to Council with additional 

time for Council to ask questions or for clarification. 
 
 

XII: RESOLUTIONS (MOTIONS) IN COUNCIL 
 

12.1 Any motion before council does not need to be seconded. 
 
12.2 Motions may be withdrawn prior to debate or decision with the approval of Council. 
 
12.3 When a motion is made and is being considered, no other motion may be made and voted on 

except: 
 
 a. a motion to refer the main question to some other person or group for consideration, 
 b. a motion to amend the main question, 
 c. a motion to postpone or table the main question to another time. 
 
12.4 After the question has been called, no member shall speak to the question nor shall any other 

motion be made until after the vote. 
 
12.5 A motion to adjourn the meeting may be made at any time except when: 
 
 a. another Council member is in possession of the floor, 
 b. a call for a decision has been made, or 
 c. the members of the Council are voting. 
 
12.6 A motion to rescind a motion of Council may be made at any time after the meeting at which 

the motion was passed, as follows: 
 
 a.  any member of Council may make the motion to rescind, 
 b. notice of the rescinding motion shall be on the agenda, and 
 c. the rescinding motion must be passed by a simple majority. 
 

 
XIII: BYLAWS 
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13.1 Bylaws shall be presented and passed in accordance with the Act. 
  

XIV: SIGNING AUTHORITY 
 

14.1 Any one (1) of the Mayor, Deputy Mayor or Councillor along with the CAO shall sign all cheques, 
Bylaws, applications, agreements, minutes and financial statements of the Village of Hussar so 
that all cheques and financial instruments are signed by the CAO and a member of Council as 
per the Act. 

 
14.2 Any one (1) of the Mayor, Deputy Mayor or Councillor along with the CAO shall sign all cheques, 

Bylaws, applications, agreements, minutes or financial statements of the Village of Hussar 
Cemetery accounts so that all cheques and financial statements are signed by the CAO and a 
member of Council as per the Act. 

 
14.3 Any one (1) of the Mayor, Deputy Mayor or Councillor along with the CAO shall have permission 

to access the safety deposit box in the name of the Village of Hussar so that two (2) persons 
access the safety deposit box. 

 
 

XV: PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

15.1 Public hearings shall be held in accordance with the Act. 
 
15.2 The Mayor or Deputy Mayor shall act as Chair for public hearings. 
 
15.3 The CAO shall act as Secretary for public hearings. 
 
15.4 The order for the Agenda for a public hearing shall be as follows: 
 
 a. Call to Order 
 b. Introduction of Public Hearing Item 
 c. Written or Oral Submissions In Favour of the Item 
 d. Written or Oral Submission Against the Item 
 e. Appellant Rebuttal 
 f. Adjournment 
 
15.5 Council may ask for further information or clarification from the CAO, Appellant or any 

individual who provided a written or oral submission at any time during a public hearing. 
 
15.6 Cross examination, debating or questions from the public is not allowed during a public hearing. 
 
15.7 The public hearing may, by motion of Council, be held over to the next regular or special Council 

meeting if more information is required.   
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15.8 Decision on the item discussed at a public hearing will be included in the Minutes of the Council 

meeting at which it was held.   
 
15.9 Decision must be made on the item discussed at a public hearing within fifteen (15) days of the 

public hearing and sent to the appellant in writing. 
 
 

XVI: EXCEPTIONS AND AMENDMENTS 
 

16.1 If a matter of procedure arises that is not specifically covered in this Bylaw, the matter will be 
decided by use of the Act, common sense and a simple majority vote of Council. 

 
 

XVII: GENERAL 
 

17.1 This Bylaw comes into force upon third and final reading. 
 
17.2 This Bylaw repeals Bylaw #512-16, 530-20, and 538-21 
 
 
 
READ a first time this ____ day of _______, 2023. 
 
READ second time this ____ day of _______, 2023. 
 
READ a third time this ____ day of _______, 2023.. 
 
 
Signed this _______ day of _____________________, ________. 
 
 
 
______________________________ _____________________________ 
Mayor     Chief Administrative Officer 
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BYLAW #554-23 
VILLAGE OF HUSSAR 

 
A BYLAW OF THE VILLAGE OF HUSSAR IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA TO PROVIDE FOR THE 
COLLECTION, REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF GARBAGE AND REFUSE IN THE VILLAGE OF HUSSAR 
 
WHEREAS, Section 7(f) of the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, c-M-26, as amended, provides 
that the Council of a municipality authorizes Council to pass bylaws respecting services provided by or 
on behalf of the municipality,  
 
AND WHEREAS, the Village of Hussar provides garbage collection and removal services,  
 
NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Village of Hussar in the province of Alberta, duly assembled, enacts 
as follows: 
 

PART I: BYLAW TITLE 
 

1.1 This bylaw may be cited as the “Garbage Collection Bylaw.” 
 
 

PART II: DEFINITIONS 
 

2.1 “Bag Tag” means a self-adhesive sticker issued by the Village of Hussar pursuant to this bylaw 
for identifying excess residential waste. 

 
2.2 “Bylaw Officer” means each and every member employed and duly appointed as a Bylaw 

Enforcement or Peace Officer within the Village. 
 
2.3 “Council” means the council of the Village of Hussar. 
 
2.4 “Collection Day” means the day or days during each week on which garbage is regularly 

collected from a specific premises, together with the twelve (12) hour period immediately 
preceding and immediately following that day. 

 
2.5 “Commercial Premises” means café or restaurant, warehouse, wholesale or retail business 

place, office building, garage or service station, factory or industrial plant, and any other 
building or premises except a dwelling. 

 
2.6 “Dwelling” means a building occupied for residential purposes. 
 
2.7 “Garbage” means discarded ashes, bottles, metal scraps, metal cans or tins, crockery, glass, 

grass cuttings and other garden refuse, cloth, paper, food and food waste, wrappings, 
sweepings, and other items of household refuse, but does not include animal excrement or 
industrial waste. 

 
2.8 “Garbage Can” means a receptacle constructed of non-corrosive durable metal or plastic hold 

household garbage. 
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2.9 “Garbage Collection Agent” means the person or firm appointed by the Village for the purpose 

of collecting and disposing of garbage and refuse. 
 
2.10 “Garbage Stand” means a wooden or metal stand or enclosure designed to hold all garbage cans 

required by a premises for which the stand is provided, and which shall be so designed as to 
keep all garbage cans in an upright position at all times, and protected from interferences from 
dogs and other animals. 

 
2.11 “Householder” means any person occupying any dwelling or place of residence, but shall not 

include any person who is merely a boarder, roomer, or lodger therein. 
 
2.12 “Industrial Waste” means material from: 
 
  a. excavations, 
  b. lot clearing, 
  c.  building construction, repairs, alteration or maintenance, 
  d.  debris from any building removed or destroyed by fire, flood or contamination, 
  e.  material from manufacturing processes, 
  f.  dead animals, 
  g.  waste from garages or service stations, 
  h.  condemned matter or waste from factories or other works, and 
  i.  any other similar material other than human or animal excrement or garbage. 
 
2.13 “Premise” means any residential dwelling or commercial premises that receives garbage 

collection.   
 
2.14 “Proprietor” means the occupant of a commercial premises. 
 
2.15 “Village” means the Village of Hussar. 
 
 

PART III: GENERAL REGULATIONS 
 

3.1 No householder, proprietor or other person within the Village shall dispose of garbage except in 
accordance with this Bylaw. 

 
3.2 No person other than a lawful user thereof, or any authorized employee of the Village or 

garbage collection agent shall open any garbage can or remove anything therefrom, or in any 
way disturb the contents thereof; nor shall any person handle, interfere with, or in any manner 
disturb any garbage of any kind put out for collection or removal. 
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PART IV: GARBAGE COLLECTION 
 
4.1 There is a three (3) bag limit for garbage.  The owner or occupant of every premises shall 

provide sufficient garbage cans to contain the garbage generated from those premises during 
the period between garbage collection days.  

a.  Seasonal businesses (Arena) will be allowed a six (6) bag limit for garbage. 
b. Community Facility (Hall) will be allowed unlimited garbage bags and broken 

down cardboard. All must be kept in enclosed bin for pickup 
4.2  Bag tags can be purchased at the Village Office and are registered to each address. 

a. They can be purchased in bundles of 5 or 10. 
b. The Fee for bag tags are set out in the Rates & Fees Policy   

 
4.3 All additional garbage bags may be set out in accordance with this bylaw and must have a visible 

bag tag and located at the residential address as shown on the tag. 
 
4.4 Where any premises is served by a lane or alley, all garbage from such premises shall be placed 

for collection at a location within 5 feet or 1.5 meters of the lane, but not in the lane. 
 
4.5 Where any premises is not served by a lane or alley, or the lane or alley is deemed inaccessible, 

all garbage from such premises shall be placed for collection at location as close as possible to 
the travelled portion of an adjacent street, but not on a sidewalk or in such location as to 
interfere in any way with vehicle or pedestrian traffic. 

 
4.6 Where garbage for collection is stored within any structure, fence or other enclosure, direct 

access to the garbage cans or bags from the lane shall be provided in every case. 
 
4.7 Garbage shall be at the pickup location by 8:00 a.m. on collection day.  
 
4.8  Collection Day shall be once a week on a day determined by the Village.  The Village will provide 

notice to residents of any changes to collection days at least four weeks prior to the change 
taking place whenever possible. 

 
4.9 The Garbage Collection Agent shall not enter any dwelling or commercial premises for the 

purpose of garbage collection.  
 
4.10 The Village will not collect any designated recycle items.  These items may be taken to the 

Transfer Site by Village residents. 
 

PART V: GARBAGE CONTAINERS 
 

5.1 No person shall place or keep any garbage can or receptacle for industrial waste upon any lane 
or street in the Village except as specifically provided in this bylaw. 

 
5.2 All garbage must be securely bagged and/or boxed and shall not weight more than 30 pounds or 

14 kilograms, or Alberta Occupational Health & Safety Code regulations, whichever is less, and 
be of sufficient strength for lifting of contents. 
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5.3 Every householder and proprietor shall maintain and keep in good condition sufficient garbage 
cans required by this bylaw for all garbage upon the premises owned or occupied by him and 
shall ensure that a cover is kept securely over the mouth of all such cans except when said cans 
are actually being filled or emptied. 

 
5.4 Every householder, proprietor or other person shall dispose of garbage upon the premises 

owned or occupied by him by placing or causing the same to be placed in a garbage can 
maintained for that purpose, or in such other container as is specifically permitted by this bylaw, 
but not elsewhere. 

 
5.5 Except on collection day, all garbage cans and/or bags shall be kept and maintained on the 

premises of the householder, and any garbage can located on any street or lane in the Village 
other than on collection day may be removed and disposed of at the discretion of the Bylaw 
Officer without compensation to the owner thereof. 

 
5.6 The owner, tenant, occupant or other person in charge of a dwelling or other building shall at all 

times ensure that garbage cans or other receptacles provided for the purpose, are not allowed 
to spill over or accumulate on any land or street or adjoining public or private property.  Every 
such person shall be held responsible for any violation of this section regardless of the cause of 
such violation. 

 
5.7 When any garbage can has been condemned or is deemed insufficient by a Village 

representative and written notice to that effect has been given to the householder, the 
condemned garbage can may be removed and disposed of along with the garbage from the 
premises, in which case the householder shall forthwith provide a suitable garbage can or 
container to replace the one that has been condemned or removed. 

 
5.8 Notwithstanding any other provision of this bylaw, plastic bags of the type designed for the 

disposal of domestic refuse may be used for the disposal of garbage under the following 
conditions: 

 
a.  Plastic bags containing garbage shall be kept in a structure, fenced area, or 

other enclosure except when otherwise placed for pickup on collection day. 
b. Plastic garbage bags containing garbage shall be in good repair, and securely 

closed when deposited for pickup. 
c. Plastic bags when filled shall not weight more than 30 pounds or 14 kilograms, 

or Alberta Occupational Health & Safety Code regulations, whichever is less, and 
be of sufficient strength for lifting of contents. 

d. Plastic bags of garbage shall be placed for collection in the same manner and 
location as prescribed in this bylaw for garbage cans, and under no 
circumstances shall they be placed on any lane or street other than on collection 
day. 
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PART VI: UNACCEPTABLE REFUSE 
 

6.1 No person shall directly or otherwise dispose of or permit any person to dispose of any 
explosive, flammable, volatile, noxious, dangerous device, or hazardous substance in any 
garbage can. 

 
6.2 Disposal of any refuse by burning is not permitted. 
 
6.3 No person shall directly or otherwise dispose of or permit any person to dispose of hot ashes, or 

burning matter in any garbage can. 
 
6.4 No person shall deposit any dead animal, manure, excreta, refuse, garbage, liquid waste or 

other filth upon or into any street, ditch, lane, highway, water, well, lake, pond, bank, stream, or 
onto any land except with written consent of the Village.  

 
6.5 No person shall dispose of garbage, tree or grass clippings, or other refuse onto private or public 

property, unless provided with written consent of the Village. 
 

PART VII: OFFENCES AND PENALTIES 
 

7.1 The Village and Garbage Collection Agent may refuse to collect any garbage that does not 
comply with this bylaw. 

 
7.2 Where any person breaches any provision of this bylaw, the Village may serve upon such person 

a written notice specifying the breach and requiring remedy of the breach, payment of a fine 
not less than $25.00 and not more than $500.00, or both.   

 
7.3 Any written notice issued under the provision of this bylaw shall be deemed to be sufficiently 

served if served personally upon the person alleged to have committed the breach, or upon the 
owner, occupier or other person in charge of the premises upon which the breach has been 
committed, or if mailed to the address of the owner, occupier or other person in charge of the 
premises upon which the breach has been committed. 

 
 

PART VIII: SEVERABILITY 
 

8.1 If at any time any provision of this bylaw is declared or held to be illegal, invalid or ultra vires, in 
whole or in part, then that provision shall not apply and the remainder of the bylaw shall 
continue in full force and effect and shall be constructed as if it had been enacted without the 
illegal, invalid or ultra vires provision. 

 
 

PART IX: REPEAL 
 

9.1 This Bylaw shall rescind Bylaw 509-16; 541-21. 
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PART X: ENACTMENT 
 

10.1 This Bylaw shall come into force and effect upon third and final reading. 
 
 
READ a first time this ____ day of___________, ______. 
 
READ second time this ____ day of___________, ______. 
 
READ a third time this  ____ day of___________, ______. 
 
 
 
Signed this _______ day of _____________________, ________. 
 
 
______________________________ _____________________________ 
Mayor     Chief Administrative Officer 
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BYLAW #554-23 
VILLAGE OF HUSSAR 

 
A BYLAW OF THE VILLAGE OF HUSSAR IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA TO PROVIDE FOR THE 
COLLECTION, REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF GARBAGE AND REFUSE IN THE VILLAGE OF HUSSAR 
 
WHEREAS, Section 7(f) of the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, c-M-26, as amended, provides 
that the Council of a municipality authorizes Council to pass bylaws respecting services provided by or 
on behalf of the municipality,  
 
AND WHEREAS, the Village of Hussar provides garbage collection and removal services,  
 
NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Village of Hussar in the province of Alberta, duly assembled, enacts 
as follows: 
 

PART I: BYLAW TITLE 
 

1.1 This bylaw may be cited as the “Garbage Collection Bylaw.” 
 
 

PART II: DEFINITIONS 
 

2.1 “Bag Tag” means a self-adhesive sticker issued by the Village of Hussar pursuant to this bylaw 
for identifying excess residential waste. 

 
2.2 “Bylaw Officer” means each and every member employed and duly appointed as a Bylaw 

Enforcement or Peace Officer within the Village. 
 
2.3 “Council” means the council of the Village of Hussar. 
 
2.4 “Collection Day” means the day or days during each week on which garbage is regularly 

collected from a specific premises, together with the twelve (12) hour period immediately 
preceding and immediately following that day. 

 
2.5 “Commercial Premises” means café or restaurant, warehouse, wholesale or retail business 

place, office building, garage or service station, factory or industrial plant, and any other 
building or premises except a dwelling. 

 
2.6 “Dwelling” means a building occupied for residential purposes. 
 
2.7 “Garbage” means discarded ashes, bottles, metal scraps, metal cans or tins, crockery, glass, 

grass cuttings and other garden refuse, cloth, paper, food and food waste, wrappings, 
sweepings, and other items of household refuse, but does not include animal excrement or 
industrial waste. 

 
2.8 “Garbage Can” means a receptacle constructed of non-corrosive durable metal or plastic hold 

household garbage. 
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2.9 “Garbage Collection Agent” means the person or firm appointed by the Village for the purpose 

of collecting and disposing of garbage and refuse. 
 
2.10 “Garbage Stand” means a wooden or metal stand or enclosure designed to hold all garbage cans 

required by a premises for which the stand is provided, and which shall be so designed as to 
keep all garbage cans in an upright position at all times, and protected from interferences from 
dogs and other animals. 

 
2.11 “Householder” means any person occupying any dwelling or place of residence, but shall not 

include any person who is merely a boarder, roomer, or lodger therein. 
 
2.12 “Industrial Waste” means material from: 
 
  a. excavations, 
  b. lot clearing, 
  c.  building construction, repairs, alteration or maintenance, 
  d.  debris from any building removed or destroyed by fire, flood or contamination, 
  e.  material from manufacturing processes, 
  f.  dead animals, 
  g.  waste from garages or service stations, 
  h.  condemned matter or waste from factories or other works, and 
  i.  any other similar material other than human or animal excrement or garbage. 
 
2.13 “Premise” means any residential dwelling or commercial premises that receives garbage 

collection.   
 
2.14 “Proprietor” means the occupant of a commercial premises. 
 
2.15 “Village” means the Village of Hussar. 
 
 

PART III: GENERAL REGULATIONS 
 

3.1 No householder, proprietor or other person within the Village shall dispose of garbage except in 
accordance with this Bylaw. 

 
3.2 No person other than a lawful user thereof, or any authorized employee of the Village or 

garbage collection agent shall open any garbage can or remove anything therefrom, or in any 
way disturb the contents thereof; nor shall any person handle, interfere with, or in any manner 
disturb any garbage of any kind put out for collection or removal. 
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PART IV: GARBAGE COLLECTION 
 
4.1 There is a three (3) bag limit for garbage.  The owner or occupant of every premises shall 

provide sufficient garbage cans to contain the garbage generated from those premises during 
the period between garbage collection days.  

a.  Seasonal businesses (Arena) will be allowed a six (6) bag limit for garbage. 
b. Community Facility (Hall) garbage bags and broken down cardboard limit will be 

at the discretion of the Village CAO. All must be kept in enclosed bin for pickup. 
4.2  Bag tags can be purchased at the Village Office and are registered to each address. 

a. They can be purchased in bundles of 5 or 10. 
b. The Fee for bag tags are set out in the Rates & Fees Policy   

 
4.3 All additional garbage bags may be set out in accordance with this bylaw and must have a visible 

bag tag and located at the residential address as shown on the tag. 
 
4.4 Where any premises is served by a lane or alley, all garbage from such premises shall be placed 

for collection at a location within 5 feet or 1.5 meters of the lane, but not in the lane. 
 
4.5 Where any premises is not served by a lane or alley, or the lane or alley is deemed inaccessible, 

all garbage from such premises shall be placed for collection at location as close as possible to 
the travelled portion of an adjacent street, but not on a sidewalk or in such location as to 
interfere in any way with vehicle or pedestrian traffic. 

 
4.6 Where garbage for collection is stored within any structure, fence or other enclosure, direct 

access to the garbage cans or bags from the lane shall be provided in every case. 
 
4.7 Garbage shall be at the pickup location by 8:00 a.m. on collection day.  
 
4.8  Collection Day shall be once a week on a day determined by the Village.  The Village will provide 

notice to residents of any changes to collection days at least four weeks prior to the change 
taking place whenever possible. 

 
4.9 The Garbage Collection Agent shall not enter any dwelling or commercial premises for the 

purpose of garbage collection.  
 
4.10 The Village will not collect any designated recycle items.  These items may be taken to the 

Transfer Site by Village residents. 
 

PART V: GARBAGE CONTAINERS 
 

5.1 No person shall place or keep any garbage can or receptacle for industrial waste upon any lane 
or street in the Village except as specifically provided in this bylaw. 

 
5.2 All garbage must be securely bagged and/or boxed and shall not weight more than 30 pounds or 

14 kilograms, or Alberta Occupational Health & Safety Code regulations, whichever is less, and 
be of sufficient strength for lifting of contents. 
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5.3 Every householder and proprietor shall maintain and keep in good condition sufficient garbage 
cans required by this bylaw for all garbage upon the premises owned or occupied by him and 
shall ensure that a cover is kept securely over the mouth of all such cans except when said cans 
are actually being filled or emptied. 

 
5.4 Every householder, proprietor or other person shall dispose of garbage upon the premises 

owned or occupied by him by placing or causing the same to be placed in a garbage can 
maintained for that purpose, or in such other container as is specifically permitted by this bylaw, 
but not elsewhere. 

 
5.5 Except on collection day, all garbage cans and/or bags shall be kept and maintained on the 

premises of the householder, and any garbage can located on any street or lane in the Village 
other than on collection day may be removed and disposed of at the discretion of the Bylaw 
Officer without compensation to the owner thereof. 

 
5.6 The owner, tenant, occupant or other person in charge of a dwelling or other building shall at all 

times ensure that garbage cans or other receptacles provided for the purpose, are not allowed 
to spill over or accumulate on any land or street or adjoining public or private property.  Every 
such person shall be held responsible for any violation of this section regardless of the cause of 
such violation. 

 
5.7 When any garbage can has been condemned or is deemed insufficient by a Village 

representative and written notice to that effect has been given to the householder, the 
condemned garbage can may be removed and disposed of along with the garbage from the 
premises, in which case the householder shall forthwith provide a suitable garbage can or 
container to replace the one that has been condemned or removed. 

 
5.8 Notwithstanding any other provision of this bylaw, plastic bags of the type designed for the 

disposal of domestic refuse may be used for the disposal of garbage under the following 
conditions: 

 
a.  Plastic bags containing garbage shall be kept in a structure, fenced area, or 

other enclosure except when otherwise placed for pickup on collection day. 
b. Plastic garbage bags containing garbage shall be in good repair, and securely 

closed when deposited for pickup. 
c. Plastic bags when filled shall not weight more than 30 pounds or 14 kilograms, 

or Alberta Occupational Health & Safety Code regulations, whichever is less, and 
be of sufficient strength for lifting of contents. 

d. Plastic bags of garbage shall be placed for collection in the same manner and 
location as prescribed in this bylaw for garbage cans, and under no 
circumstances shall they be placed on any lane or street other than on collection 
day. 
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PART VI: UNACCEPTABLE REFUSE 
 

6.1 No person shall directly or otherwise dispose of or permit any person to dispose of any 
explosive, flammable, volatile, noxious, dangerous device, or hazardous substance in any 
garbage can. 

 
6.2 Disposal of any refuse by burning is not permitted. 
 
6.3 No person shall directly or otherwise dispose of or permit any person to dispose of hot ashes, or 

burning matter in any garbage can. 
 
6.4 No person shall deposit any dead animal, manure, excreta, refuse, garbage, liquid waste or 

other filth upon or into any street, ditch, lane, highway, water, well, lake, pond, bank, stream, or 
onto any land except with written consent of the Village.  

 
6.5 No person shall dispose of garbage, tree or grass clippings, or other refuse onto private or public 

property, unless provided with written consent of the Village. 
 

PART VII: OFFENCES AND PENALTIES 
 

7.1 The Village and Garbage Collection Agent may refuse to collect any garbage that does not 
comply with this bylaw. 

 
7.2 Where any person breaches any provision of this bylaw, the Village may serve upon such person 

a written notice specifying the breach and requiring remedy of the breach, payment of a fine 
not less than $25.00 and not more than $500.00, or both.   

 
7.3 Any written notice issued under the provision of this bylaw shall be deemed to be sufficiently 

served if served personally upon the person alleged to have committed the breach, or upon the 
owner, occupier or other person in charge of the premises upon which the breach has been 
committed, or if mailed to the address of the owner, occupier or other person in charge of the 
premises upon which the breach has been committed. 

 
 

PART VIII: SEVERABILITY 
 

8.1 If at any time any provision of this bylaw is declared or held to be illegal, invalid or ultra vires, in 
whole or in part, then that provision shall not apply and the remainder of the bylaw shall 
continue in full force and effect and shall be constructed as if it had been enacted without the 
illegal, invalid or ultra vires provision. 

 
 

PART IX: REPEAL 
 

9.1 This Bylaw shall rescind Bylaw 509-16, 541-21 
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PART X: ENACTMENT 
 

10.1 This Bylaw shall come into force and effect upon third and final reading. 
 
 
READ a first time this ____ day of___________, ______. 
 
READ second time this ____ day of___________, ______. 
 
READ a third time this  ____ day of___________, ______. 
 
 
Signed this _______ day of _____________________, ________. 
 
 
______________________________ _____________________________ 
Mayor     Chief Administrative Officer 
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Office Hours of Operation       
 
Date Approved by Council: September 10, 2015   Resolution: 09.09.15 
 
Review Date: November (review with budget)   Related Bylaw: N/A 
 
Amendments: 2017-01-23-16, 2020-06-11-144, 2022-11-10-342 
 

Purpose 
This policy has been adopted to provide guidelines for the normal business hours of operation for the 
Village of Hussar Municipal Office. 
 

Guidelines 
The Village of Hussar Office will be open Monday to Thursday from 8:00 am to 12:00 pm and from 1:00 
pm to 4:00 pm. 
 
The Village Office will be closed between 12:00 pm and 1:00 pm for lunch. 
 
The Village Office will be closed during all Holidays as per Personnel Policy 4.7. When vacation time is 
taken by the CAO, when the CAO is attending training or meetings the office may remain open by the 
Administrative Assistant.  
 
The Village Office will be closed for Christmas Break from December 25 to December 31 of each year.  
Employees will receive pay for holidays as per Personnel Policy 4.7 during this time.  On any day during 
the office closure which is not a holiday as per Policy 4.7, employees will be required to utilize Vacation 
days to receive full pay for this period.  If the employee does not have the required Vacation days to 
cover the office closure days, council may approve additional vacation days.   
 
The public will be notified of any Office closure via public notice posted at the Village Office, Post Office 
and on the Village of Hussar’s Social Media Sites.   
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Annual Budgeting Process       
 
Date Approved by Council: November 30, 2017   Resolution: 2017-11-30-03 
 
Review Date: November   Related Bylaws: N/A 
 
Amendments: 2020-09-17-224 
 

Purpose 
The Municipal Government Act requires that each year the Village must adopt an annual budget.  In 
addition the Village must prepare a three year financial plan and five year capital plan.  This policy 
provides council, administration and the public with direction in regards to the annual budgeting 
process for the Village. 
 

Definitions 
“Annual budget” means a combined operating budget and capital budget for the calendar year 
determined on a basis consistent with accounting standards and the Municipal Government Act. 
 
“Capital Plan” means the five year capital spending plan of the Village. 
 
“Financial Plan” means the three year operating spending plan of the Village. 
 
“Interim Budget” means a temporary operating budget.  An interim budget ceases to have any effect 
when the annual budget for that calendar year is adopted. 
 
“Strategic Plan” means the four to ten year plan that identifies the critical priorities and outcomes to be 
achieved by the Village during that time. 
 

Process 
A summary of the Village’s annual budget process is as follows: 
 

1. Review of the Strategic Plan 
2. Updating of the Financial Plan 
3. Adoption of the Interim Budget 
4. Updating of the Capital Plan 
5. Adoption of the Annual Budget 

 
STRATEGIC PLAN 
The Strategic Plan guides the Village along a path and provides focus and purpose to all decisions.    
Strategic planning is used to determine long-term vision and goals, and to develop the action plan to 
achieve those goals.  It is also a good method for the Village to communicate strategic priorities to staff 
and citizens.  
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The Village’s Viability Report and 10 Year Capital Plan will be incorporated into Strategic Plan.   
 
Every four years, after the general municipal election, council and staff will meet to renew the Strategic 
Plan.  This renewal process will include the following: 
 

1. Review of the previous Strategic Plan. 
2. Discussion on new services, projects or upgrades to be included in the Plan.  This discussion may 

include input from council, staff, community groups, and residents. 
3. Prioritization of items within the Strategic Plan.  Council will determine which items they would 

like to complete within the next four years.  They may determine in which year they would like 
to complete each item.  All other items will be discussed as to whether they will be included in 
the plan as “future projects” or if they will be removed from the plan. 

4. Review and adoption of the Strategic Plan.  Administration will draft the Strategic Plan based on 
those priorities chosen by Council.  The draft plan will be presented to Council for discussion and 
adoption by resolution. 

 
The Strategic Plan, upon adoption, becomes the guideline for all other financial planning and budgeting 
decisions for the Village. 
 
Cost estimates are not required to be included in the Strategic Plan.  However, cost estimates, as well as 
direction for funding sources, may be included to help guide other decisions regarding items within the 
Plan.  (For instance, an item may be prioritized within the Strategic Plan but have with it a condition that 
it must include a specific percentage of grant funding, or that each year a specific amount of revenue be 
placed in reserves for the project.) 
 
In each year following the adoption of the Strategic Plan, Council will review the plan to ensure that it 
continues to meet the priorities of the Council and the Village.  Minimal changes should be made to the 
plan at this time.   
 
FINANCIAL PLAN 
The Financial Plan is the three-year operating plan for the Village.  The three-years referred to do not 
include the current budget year. 
 
The Financial Plan is drafted by Administration based on reasonable assumptions for future cost and 
revenue estimates, as well as by including priorities from the Strategic Plan.  Council must approve the 
Financial Plan by resolution. 
 
The Financial Plan must include anticipated total revenues and total expenses by major category, the 
anticipated annual surplus or deficit, and the anticipated accumulated surplus or deficit.   
 
The Financial Plan will be developed as a rolling plan, meaning that earliest year of the Financial Plan 
should become the Interim Budget for that year, and an additional year will be added to the end of the 
Plan.  Minor adjustments may be made to the other years if necessary. 
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INTERIM BUDGET 
The Interim Budget must be adopted by Council by December 31st of the previous year.  This is to allow 
Administration to continue to make expenditures prior to the adoption of the Annual Budget. 
 
The Interim Budget is that years’ portion of the Financial Plan, with minor adjustments if necessary.  It is 
an operating budget only. 
 
In addition to those items required to be included in the operating budget portion of the Annual Budget, 
the Interim Budget document presented to Council for adoption will include a comparison of the 
previous years’ budget, the previous years’ actual, and the current year budget amounts. 
 
The initial presentation and adoption of the Interim Budget will not include a year-to-year comparison of 
the tax rate of the Village.  However, future budget deliberation and discussion may include a 
comparison.    
 
CAPITAL PLAN 
The Capital Plan is the five-year capital infrastructure plan for the Village.  The five-years referred to do 
not include the current budget year. 
 
The Capital Plan is drafted by Administration based on priorities from the Strategic Plan.  Council must 
approve the Capital Plan by resolution. 
 
The Capital Plan must include planned capital property additions and allocated or anticipated funding 
sources.  Property includes land, land improvements, buildings, engineered structures, and equipment. 
 
The Capital Plan will be developed as a rolling plan, meaning that earliest year of the Capital Plan should 
become the capital budget for that year, and an additional year will be added to the end of the Plan.  
Minor adjustments may be made if necessary. 
 
ANNUAL BUDGET 
The Annual Budget includes both the operating and capital budgets for the Village and must be adopted 
by Council no later than June 20th of that year.  This is because of the requirement for the mailing of the 
combined Tax/Assessment Notices.   
 
The Annual Budget is drafted by Administration and is a result of the Interim Budget, including any 
adjustments as required by Council, and the capital budget.  The capital budget is that years’ portion of 
the Capital Plan, with any required adjustments. 
 
The Interim Budget and capital budget may be reviewed and adjusted by Council as often as Council 
feels is necessary prior to the adoption of the Annual Budget.  During this review Council must be 
presented with a year-to-year comparison of the tax rate and assessment data for the current year and 
previous year.  This comparison must be provided no later than during the final budget discussions prior 
to the presentation of the Annual Budget. 
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The operational portion of the Annual Budget must include: 

• The amount needed to provide for the council’s policies and programs (general operations) 
• The amount needed to pay debt obligations 
• The amount needed to pay for requisitions 
• The amount to be transferred to reserves 
• The amount to be transferred to the capital budget 
• The amount of annual amortization expenses of tangible capital assets 
• The amount needed to recovery any shortfall as required by the MGA 
• The amount of tax revenue 
• The amount of grant revenue 
• The amount transferred from accumulated surplus funds or reserves 
• The amount of any other sources of revenue 

 
The capital portion of the Annual Budget must include: 

• The amount needed to complete the capital projects 
• The anticipated sources of revenue to pay the costs of the projects 
• The amount to be transferred from the operating budget 

 
The Village may not budget for a shortfall (deficit) in the operating portion of its budget.  However, for 
the purposes of determining this shortfall, the amount of annual amortization is not included as it is a 
non-cash expense. 
 
Budgeting Considerations 
The Financial Plan, as well as Interim Budget and Annual Budget will include an annual contingency 
amount to provide for unanticipated expenditures.  Council approval is required before expending the 
contingency.   
 
The Village will utilize conservative estimates when determining revenues, other than taxation revenues.  
Review revenue sources to ensure an appropriate balance between property taxes, special taxes, local 
improvement taxes, franchise fees, and user fees exist.  
 
Council will review the CAO’s hours of work and Administrative Policy 5.1 Office Hours of Operation to 
ensure that tasks associated with customer service and those associated with the administration of the 
Village are completed efficiently and effectively 
 
Utility rates will be reviewed annually and adjusted to recover the full cost of expenses associated with 
the service, including garbage, water and sewer services.  Council should include a contingency amount 
within these user fees for unexpected expenditures.   
 
An expenditure may only be made if it is included in the Annual Budget, if it is for an emergency, or is 
legally required to be paid.  If an expenditure is not included in the Annual Budget it must receive 
approval by council resolution.   
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The Village will complete capital projects using the highest amount of grant funding available.  The 
Village will attempt to fund all capital projects 100% through grants and reserves where possible. 
 
Service Capacity Review 
To align: 

• program and service levels  
• council and residents’ expectations 
• available resources and funding  

And communication to residents of the importance of full-cost recovery in the operation of village 
utilities.  
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SNOW REMOVAL POLICY       
 
Date Approved by Council: November 5, 2014   Resolution: 
 
Review Date: October      Related Bylaw: N/A 
 
Amendments: 2016-11-08-05; 2019-06-13-114; 2021-12-02-635, ___________ 
 

Policy Statement 
This policy has been adopted to provide guidelines for snow removal in the Village of Hussar.  The 
Village will endeavour to complete snow removal in a timely and efficient manner as determined by the 
guidelines. 
 

Guidelines 
PRIORITIES FOR PLOWING 

1. Priorities for snow plowing/removal from streets will be as follows: 
a. FIRST PRIORITY: Single lane pass down all Avenues and Streets 
b. SECOND PRIORITY: All Avenues; Centre Street 
c. THIRD PRIORITY: All Streets (with the exception of Centre Street) 
d. FOURTH PRIORITY: Back Lanes 
e. FIFTH PRIORITY: Parking Lots 

i. Village lot will be cleared as needed, 
ii. Masons Hall lot will be cleared for the 3rd Wednesday of each month to 

facilitate meetings, 
iii. Arena lots will be cleared as needed and only if vehicles are not parked in 

this lot. 
f. Snow will be removed from the campground road from December 1 to January 15 of 

each year during the “Light Up the Night” event. 
 
SANDING OF ROADS 

2. Sanding of roads will be done on an as needed basis as determined by the CAO and Village 
Foreman.  Sanding will be done on the following sections: 

a. 1st Avenue  E from Highway to Centre St, 
b. Centre St from 1st Ave to 2nd Ave, 
c. 2nd Avenue  E from Centre St to 1st Ave, 
d. 1st Street E from 2 Ave E to 1 Ave E, 
e. Intersections as needed. 

 
SNOW DUMP LOCATIONS 

3. Snow dumps will be in the following locations: 
a. Campground (past RV Dump), 
b. 3rd Ave along campground boulevard (north side from Centre St to 1st St W), 
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c. The old school grounds located at 1st Ave and 2nd Street West 
d. Other locations will be determined by the CAO and Public Works as needed. 

 
SNOW FENCES 

4. Snow fences will be installed after harvest is complete and removed prior to seeding in the 
following locations: 

a. 2nd Ave E from 1st St E to 2nd St E on north side of road, 
b. 3rd Ave W from 1st St W to just past the lift station on north side of road, 
c. 1st Ave W on the School Lot starting at 2nd Street W on the north side of the road. 

 
SIDEWALKS 

5. Public Works will clear sidewalks as follows: 
a. In front of Village Office, 
b. Along the Village Lot (Centre St, east side from Bank to 2nd Ave and 2nd Ave E from 

Centre St to alley) 
 

6. The Hussar Ag Society, Hall Maintenance Society, Sundowners are responsible for clearing 
the sidewalks in front of and around their buildings.  However, may request the Village assist 
with snow removal if required.  This will be done on as needed basis, if time and budget 
allow and will be considered lowest priority. 
 

7. Village residents who are physically unable to remove snow from their sidewalks and 
driveways may request that the Village remove snow from their residence.  These requests 
must be made directly to the Village Office and will be handled as the lowest priority and 
only completed if time or budget allows. The decision to remove snow from private 
property will be made by the CAO and Public Works. 

 
CONTRACTORS 

8. The CAO may contract for snow removal or sanding within the Village if deemed necessary.   
a. Contractors must have their own insurance and must provide a Certificate of 

Insurance upon request.   
 
VOLUNTEERS 

9. After a heavy snowfall event, Village residents may wish to volunteer to help clear snow 
from the Village.  Any individual or company who volunteers to clear snow in the Village: 

a. Does so at their own risk and liability, and 
b. Must clear snow in accordance with this Policy or under the direction of the CAO or 

Public Works. 
 

10. Any individual or company that utilizes motorized equipment to volunteer to clear snow 
from the Village must, in addition to Section 9: 

a. Carry their own liability insurance, and 
b. Provide a Certificate of Insurance to the Village Office upon request. 
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11. As per the Equipment Use Policy, only an employee of the Village may operate Village 
owned equipment for snow removal. 

 
GENERAL 

12. Due to the nature of snow fall timing and volume variations, Public Works will be given 
latitude when following this policy and may make slight variations on a case by case basis, as 
necessary. 
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Health & Safety Management                         
 
Date Approved by Council: September 17, 2020                               Resolution: 2020-09-17-223 
 
Review Date: November   Related Bylaws: N/A 
 
Amendments:  
 

Purpose 
The Village of Hussar is committed to a Health and Safety Management System that protects the health 
and safety of our Council, employees, contractors, and visitors as well as the Village’s physical assets. 
 
The goal of the Village of Hussar Health and Safety Management System is a healthy and injury free 
workplace attained by working in cooperation with all employees and impacted parties.  
 
Personal health and safety is of primary importance and employees at all levels are expected to be 
responsible along with being accountable for the health and safety at the Village of Hussar by being 
familiar with Internal Health and Safety policies and practices as well as requirements of Alberta 
Occupational Health and Safety legislation as it pertains to their work. 
 
This policy does not take precedence over Alberta Occupational Health and Safety Act, regulations and 
code and other applicable legislation. 
 
 

Roles and Responsibilities: 
Council  
- Provide legislation guidance through policy and regulation 

 
Chief Administrative Officer  
- Responsible for overall health and safety in the Village 
- Establish and ensure safe work practices are followed 
- Ensure that staff receive the resources and direction required to develop and maintain internal 

health and safety controls 
- Provide worker training to identify and eliminate or control potential hazards 
- Confirm workers are authorized to operate equipment and are trained and or certified for the job 
- Demonstrate a visible commitment 
- Promote and support health and safety as a priority within the organization 
- Communicate expectations 
- Confirm incidents and near misses are investigated to determine root causes and that corrective 

actions are applied 
- Ensure compliance with applicable legislation and municipal policies  
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Workers 

- Take reasonable care for own safety and protection of others at the worksite 
- Establish and ensure safe work practices are followed 
- Ensure proper maintenance of equipment, tools and personal protective equipment 
- Participate in inspections and conduct hazard assessments 
- Report any unsafe condition or act and all incidents and near misses to the CAO 
- Exercise right of refusal if imminent danger exists 
- Use required personal protective and safety equipment  
- Inspect tools, equipment, and vehicles before use 
- Be familiar with the emergency response plan and location of emergency equipment 
- Be aware and abide by position applicable legislation and municipal policies 
- Set a standard of performance and demonstrate commitment to health and safety 

 
Contractors 

- Implement and follow an effective Health and Safety Program 
- Conduct work safely by ensuring workers are competent to do so  
- Ensure work conducted complies with contractual agreements and regulatory requirements 
- Provide resources to allow workers to complete work safely  
- Be aware of municipal health and safety polices 

 
Visitors 

- Adhere to directions of Village guide 
- Use personal protective equipment as required 

 
All of the above responsibilities must be realized in a co-operative spirit working together to achieve a 
safe and healthy work environment. 
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Work Alone                                                       
 
Date Approved by Council:  September 17, 2020                              Resolution: 2020-09-17-223 
 
Review Date: November   Related Bylaws: N/A 
 
Amendments:  
 

Purpose 
This policy is to ensure employees who work alone are aware of the procedures involved in working 
alone, to prevent incidents and injury to people and/or damage to property. 
 
Part 28 of the Occupational Health and Safety Code definition of Working Alone is “a worker that works 
alone at a work site, and assistance is not readily available if there is an emergency or the worker is 
injured or ill” 
 
 

Guidelines 
1. Employee must be trained in First Aid 
2. Applicable equipment and machinery safe work procedures must be followed when equipment 

and machinery are used 
3. Employees must be trained on the use, limitation, maintenance, and storage of personal 

protective equipment, when applicable to job task. Employees must wear personal protective 
equipment when applicable to job task 

4. Employees must have some form of electronic communication accessible (ex. Landline or cell 
phone) and a pre-arranged check in schedule between the employee who is working alone and 
his/her supervisor or designated contact person. The frequency of the check in must be pre-
determined prior to work commencing, be based on the hazards of the job task, and be 
completed by the supervisor. The pre-arranged check in schedule must include employee 
checking in prior to, during, prior to leaving the work site, and upon return if applicable 

5. Employees must be made aware of any potential violent or dangerous concerns regarding job 
task in that area 

6. Employees must be aware of the hazards associated with job task 
7. Employee is to perform a visual assessment of the site prior to work commencing and at 

intervals appropriate to work being conducted. Should a concern regarding the security of the 
worksite be noted, the employee is to contact the CAO immediately. 
 

Emergency Response Plan 
In the event an employee does not call in at a designated check in time or electronic communication is 
severed: 

1. CAO must try to contact the employee by electronic means if feasible 
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2. If still unable to contact, CAO must either personally go to the area where employee was last 
known to be working. 

3. Finding of the CAO will determine the course of action to be taken (ex. Contacting the police, 
ambulance, mechanic, etc.) 



Village of Hussar 

Request for Decision (RFD) 

Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Title: 
 
Agenda Item Number: 

Regular Meeting 
November 9, 2023 
Drumheller Mail – Year in Review article 
 
6a. 

BACKGROUND 
 
The Drumheller Mail would like to do another Year in Review article: 
As we start getting into the final couple of months of 2023, we wanted to start reaching out to 
our area municipalities to start thinking about our annual Year in Review series. 
These are usually published towards the end of December, beginning of January and give our 
local municipalities a way to look back at the previous year--the challenges faced by council and 
administration throughout the year, the accomplishments and finished projects, and a way to 
reflect on things to come in the new year. 
 
We wanted to start putting the bug in your ear now in order to give council and administration 
plenty of time to start putting together this information, along with any quotes your council may 
wish to share and bring it forward to a future council meeting if necessary. As we will not begin 
publishing until December/January we will tentatively have our deadline for submission as 
December 1, but this can be extended if necessary. 
 
Please see the following links for examples of our previous Year in Review community coverage: 
 https://www.drumhellermail.com/news/35174-2022-year-in-review-hussar-reflects-on-challenging-
but-productive-year 
 
I have attached the article from last year 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

1. Motion to have our CAO send the Drumheller Mail our Year in Review as discussed 
2. Motion to accept as information at this time 

 
 

 



27 Dec 2022  Written by Lacie Nairn- Local Journalism Initiative Reporter

2022 Year In Review - Hussar reflects on challenging but
productive year (/news/35174-2022-year-in-review-hussar-
reflects-on-challenging-but-productive-year)

The Village of Hussar has faced a year of trying to balance keeping costs down for residents while also maintaining services. Mayor Les
Schultz, Deputy Mayor Coralee Schindel, and Councillor Tim Frank reflect on the challenges and celebrations they faced in 2022, and look
ahead towards 2023.
Village council held a public meeting in March to gather input from the community to help shape the 2022 budget and four-year strategic
plan. Following the public consultation, council passed the 2022 budget in May and were able to reduce residential taxes slightly. Although
there were no planned projects in 2022, there will be work to upgrade a block of water and sewer infrastructure beginning in spring 2023 on
1 Avenue West between Centre Street and 1 Street.
For the first time since 2019, the village was able to host its annual SummerDaze event in June; the event was previously cancelled in 2020
and 2021 due to ongoing COVID-19 restrictions. The campground saw increased revenues over the summer with some weddings and
reunions, and crews working in the area rented sites in the campground over a four month period; during SummerDaze a slowpitch
tournament was held, with music, entertainment, and dancing.
Council announced in June the village had received over $25,000 in grant funding to support the building and installation of a grain bin
gazebo at the campground. This also included costs to install benches and electrical.
Village council and administration has also been working towards an Urban Hen bylaw after receiving a request from a resident proposing
to keep backyard chickens. The proposed bylaw has undergone first and second reading, as well as a public hearing, and is currently
awaiting third reading consideration.
The village welcomed new Chief Administrative Officer (CAO) Liz Santerre in November after former CAO Kate Brandt tendered her
resignation in September after more than three years working for the village. Administration assistant Michelle Plante temporarily took up
the role of interim CAO and has been helping Ms. Santerre transition into her role.



Hussar Ag Society held a successful in-person Stag Auction, with the Skating Club organizing a roast beef dinner in November, raising
nearly $50,000 to support arena operations.
The eighth annual Light Up the Night event, where campsites and trees at the campground are decorated in honour of loved ones who
have passed, was held on December 3; funds raised from this event help support the Hussar Crisis Fund.



Village of Hussar 

Request for Decision (RFD) 

Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Title: 
 
Agenda Item Number: 

Regular Council 
November 9, 2023 
Christmas Bonuses 
 
6b 

 
BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION: 
 
In 2017 – 2021 annual bonus of $200.00 each was provided to the Public Works Foreman and the 
CAO. 
 
Bonuses paid in cash are taxable.  If Council would like to provide a bonus to staff I would suggest that 
the staff be provided with a VISA gift card which would then not incur deductions for either the 
employee or the Village.   
 
In the past Council and staff (and spouses) have attended a supper or brunch at the expense of the 
Village. We have not done this since COVID due to restrictions. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  

1. Motion that CAO and Public Works Foreman be provided with an annual bonus in the amount 
of $______ payable with a VISA gift card  
 

 



Village of Hussar 

Request for Decision (RFD) 

Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Title: 
 
Agenda Item Number: 

Regular Meeting 
November 9, 2023 
Columbarium Quotes 
 
6c 

BACKGROUND 
 
The other quote from Wild Rose that came back the columbarium was very close to the 
option 1 estimate from Sunset. These are the options from sunset, with option 1 being 
the most cheapest. Option 2 is  what is  currently out there but they will look the  same.  
 

 
 
The units  from Wild Rose have a bit of a different look to them and if you want the granite 
covers that end up being more. Their option 1 totals  $27,082.65 if you want the black 
granite doors otherwise they are rose color but the cost is  a bit less. Option 2 is  
28,406.70. 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

1. Motion to approve the quote option ________ from ______________ in the amount of 
$________________ 

 
 

 



























Return on Investment (ROI)   #DIV/0!

Years to Payback   0 00   Years



































Wild Rose Memorials Inc.

www.wildrosememorials.ca

Estimate

ADDRESS

Village of Hussar

ESTIMATE # DATE EXPIRATION DATE

2036 13/10/2023 13/11/2023

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

Columbarium:32 niche -Double sided
-Robust solid 
granite 
construction
-Niche 
configuration: 4 
wide, 4 high
-Niche doors are 
1.25" thick
-Niche size is 
12.5"x12.5"x14"
-Each "shelf" of 
niches are 
supported by a 
2" thick granite 
floor
-A total of 4 
spare niche 
doors are 
included
-Life time 
warranty on 
granite and 
construction of 
columbarium 
(zero percent 
failure rate as 
opposed to 
Nylene or 
aluminium 
interiors)

1 23,453.00 23,453.00

Columbarium:Drilled 
niche doors

OPTIONAL
-7" center to 
center
-Used for bronze 

1 540.00 540.00



DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

plaques 
(The town could 
then sell bronze 
plaques to the 
customers for 
additional 
revenue; for 
example the 
town of 
Crossfield sells 
there 
columbarium 
niches including 
a bronze plaque 
built into the 
price of the 
niche)

Columbarium:Stainless 
steel inner locking 
doors

Included in the 
cost of the 
columbarium

1 0.00 0.00

Columbarium:Black 
granite doors

-OPTIONAL
-Total of 36 
niche doors
-4 spare doors 
included

1 1,800.00 1,800.00

A deposit of 50% is due upon placement of order and the remaining balance is 
due once the columbarium is installed.

The concrete pad supplied by the Village of Hussar would need to be able to 
hold a weight of 9,900 LBS.

SUBTOTAL 25,793.00

GST @ 5% 1,289.65
TOTAL $27,082.65

Accepted By Accepted Date



Wild Rose Memorials Inc. Estimate

ADDRESS

Village of Hussar

ESTIMATE # DATE EXPIRATION DATE

2037 13/10/2023 13/11/2023

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

Columbarium:32 niche -Double sided 
with a dividing 
wall at 4 niches 
for proper 
support (Must be 
built with the 
dividing wall) 
-Robust solid 
granite 
construction
-Niche 
configuration: 8 
wide, 2 high
-Niche doors are 
1.25" thick
-Niche size is 
12.5"x12.5"x14"
-Each "shelf" of 
niches are 
supported by a 
2" thick granite 
floor
-A total of 4 
spare niche 
doors are 
included
-Life time 
warranty on 
granite and 
construction of 
columbarium 
(zero percent 
failure rate as 
opposed to 
Nylene or 

1 24,714.00 24,714.00



DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

aluminium 
interiors)

Columbarium:Drilled 
niche doors

OPTIONAL
-7" center to 
center
-Used for bronze 
plaques 
(The village 
could then sell 
bronze plaques 
to the customers 
for additional 
revenue; for 
example the 
town of 
Crossfield sells 
there 
columbarium 
niches including 
a bronze plaque 
built into the 
price of the 
niche)

1 540.00 540.00

Columbarium:Stainless 
steel inner locking 
doors

Included in the 
cost of the 
columbarium

1 0.00 0.00

Columbarium:Black 
granite doors

-OPTIONAL
-Total of 36 
niche doors
-4 spare doors 
included

1 1,800.00 1,800.00

A deposit of 50% is due upon placement of order and the remaining balance is 
due once the columbarium is installed.

The concrete pad supplied by the Village of Hussar would need to be able to 
hold a weight of 9,900 LBS.

SUBTOTAL 27,054.00

GST @ 5% 1,352.70
TOTAL $28,406.70

Accepted By Accepted Date









Village of Hussar 

Request for Decision (RFD) 

Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Title: 
 
Agenda Item Number: 

Regular Meeting 
November 9, 2023 
TAXervice – Tax recovery AB 
 
6d 

BACKGROUND 
 
I was passed the information for TAXervice from Standard and Rockyford. Both of them use this 
company for the recovery of tax arrears.  
 
The brochure outlines their services. I believe that the costs are reasonable for the service that they 
are providing which would be billed back to the property on the tax sale. At this time we only have 1 
property that would move forward in this process as all others have paid in full or are making 
payments. Below is an outline of what would be required at this time if we choose to proceed with 
this service: 
 
November 9, 2023: Village of Hussar Council Meeting. Council to approve outsourcing Tax Recovery 
to TAXervice. 
  
No Later Than November 14, 2023: Village of Hussar provides TAXervice with the property 
information for auction properties. 
  
December Council Meeting: Village of Hussar approves the Terms & Conditions of the Auction as well 
as Reserve Bids. (Taxervice will provide information needed) 
  
February 9, 2024 – Village of Hussar Auction 
  
Let me know if this plan sounds acceptable to you. 
  
This will confirm, in order for our office to assist you with the Auction we would need your property 
information from you by no later than November 14th. Taxervice would then take care of all the 
arrangements for the Auction including advertising. 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

1. Motion to approve outsourcing Tax Recovery to TAXervice for the property located at Plan 
0810495 Block 2 Lot 9 COT # 171 257 188.  

 
 

 
 











APPENDIX “C” - RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
TAXervice’s responsibilities:  
 

• track all deadlines 

• register the Tax Notification with land titles 

• register Financing Statement in Personal Property Registry 

• prepare and arrange notice to every owner and person having a registered interest 

• prepare and arrange publication of the Notice of Public Auction in both the Alberta Gazette and local 
paper 

• arrange conduct of the tax sale auction and, if necessary, be available by teleconference 

• prepare transfer/transmission following auction 

 
 
The municipality’s responsibilities: 
 

• pursuant to s 412 of the Municipal Government Act, at all times to post a copy of the tax arrears list 
in the municipal office in a place accessible to the public 

• provide the information from the tax rolls as requested by Taxervice 

• field inquiries for redemption amounts and include our fees and disbursements in the amount  

• receive payments from taxpayers by cash, certified cheque or any other form of guaranteed payment 
and advise our office of same by email or fax as soon as possible 

• sign documents requiring municipal signatures 

 











Village of Hussar 

Request for Decision (RFD) 

Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Title: 
 
Agenda Item Number: 

Regular Council 
November 9, 2023 
December payroll 
 
6e. 

 
BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION: 
 
In previous years we discussed payment of December payroll prior to the Christmas Holidays. 
The payment date last year was December 23, 2022. 
 
This year Public Works Payroll would be Friday December 22, 2023. 
 
CAO and Councillor pay are scheduled for Sunday December 31, 2023. 
 
Legislative Policy 3.2 Council Remuneration states that Honorariums will be paid to each Councillor on 
a quarterly basis unless otherwise requested by the Councillor. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
1. Motion to pay ____________________ payroll on December ______, 2023. 

 
  

 



Village of Hussar 

Request for Decision (RFD) 

Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Title: 
 
Agenda Item Number: 

Regular Meeting 
November 9, 2023 
ULA: Contact for Proposed Work Clearance 
 
6f 

BACKGROUND 
 
We have received the following contract for Proposed Work Clearance from Atco/ ULA Engineering 
Co-op Student, Pipeline Integrity & Cathodic Protection Natural Gas: 
 
 
As part of the regular maintenance of our natural gas distribution system, we require the installation 
of test stations in various locations to facilitate the monitoring of corrosion on steel pipelines. One of 
the proposed locations are in your county. The installation involves an excavation via hydrovac or 
backhoe to connect a cable to the pipe to monitor corrosion and to bury a bag of magnesium to 
provide protection against corrosion. The only remaining visible structure will be a small, capped 
conduit to house the cables with a support post for rigidity. I’ve included an image of an installed test 
station for your reference. 
  
Please accept the attached sketch for ULA approval. 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

1. Motion to approve _____________________ 
 

 
 









Village of Hussar 

Request for Decision (RFD) 

Meeting: 
Meeting Date: 
Title: 
 
Agenda Item Number: 

Regular Meeting 
November 9, 2023 
Commercial Lot interest 
 
6g. 

BACKGROUND 
 
Potential buyer would like to proceed with the process of the purchase of the lot “as-is where-is” 
located SE 14 024 20 4 – Right of Way/Mainline along the Canadian Pacific Rail line.  
 
Lot was purchase in 2012 from CP Rail for $1, but was valued at the time at $50,000. When I look at 
Spin II, it appears that this is all land on one title (Linc 0034589524, Title 121064329). So we would 
need to proceed with a subdivision. 
  
We would need to start a discussions with a surveyor to prepare a tentative plan of subdivision as 
that can take a bit of time. As per Palliser, we would also need considering if we need a land use 
bylaw amendment to accommodate the use and the subdivision. The site is currently zoned UR, so 
would want to start ASAP with a rezoning as that process can take 2-3 months. If the rezoning is 
required to approve the subdivision, its important to get that application underway first. 
  
The fees are $750 for the rezoning, and $1000 for the subdivision (if you are only creating one new 
lot). There might be additional costs during the subdivision, such as hiring the surveyor (last survey 
we had done in 2022 was $3066). Once the subdivision application is approved and we need an 
endorsement, there are additional fees of $300 per lot) and registration fees at land titles. We are 
also required to post notices in the newspaper for the land use bylaw amendment, so there will also 
be fees related to advertising. We are probably looking at around $7000 for these expenses.  
 
At this time we would need Council to come up with an agreed upon sale price of the lot including all 
the expenses ($7000 approx) that will be incurred to have it subdivided. Most bare lots in town are 
assessed at $20,000 this one would be quite large.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

1. Motion to _______________________________________ 
2. Accept as information at this time. 

 
 

 



Bank Code: AP - AP-GENERAL OPER

COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name Payment Amount

9284 2023-10-12 Almor Testing Services Ltd 6,453.30

9285 2023-10-12 AMSC Insurance Services Ltd. 1,131.45

9286 2023-10-12 Canada Revenue Agency 1,923.53

9287 2023-10-12 Data Scavenger Inc. 157.50

9288 2023-10-12 EPCOR Utilities Inc. 4,882.04

9289 2023-10-12 Jepson Petroleum Ltd. 90.54

9290 2023-10-12 JG Water Services 3,696.46

9291 2023-10-12 Plante, Michelle 137.50

9292 2023-10-12 SanOx Entertainment 300.00

9293 2023-10-12 Telus Mobility 112.25

9294 2023-10-12 Wild Rose Assessment Service 498.75

9295 2023-10-12 Brooks Asphalt & Aggregate 147,468.40

9296 2023-10-18 CIMA Canada Inc. 6,095.88

9297 2023-10-18 Direct Energy 241.96

9298 2023-10-18 Telus Communications Inc. 122.48

9302 2023-10-26 Telus 37.75

9303 2023-10-26 Wheatland County 2,021.36

175,788.86Total Computer Cheque:

AUTOMATIC WITHDRAWAL
Payment # Date Vendor Name Payment Amount
20231012 2023-10-12 Connect First Credit Union Ltd. 5.00

5.00Total Automatic Withdrawal:

Village of Hussar
List of Accounts for ApprovalDate Printed

2023-11-06  8:36 AM Page 1Batch:  2023-00114 to 2023-00123



AUTOMATIC WITHDRAWAL
Payment # Date Vendor Name Payment Amount

175,793.86Total AP:

Certified Correct This November 6, 2023

______________________________________      ______________________________________

Reeve                                                                        Administrator

Village of Hussar
List of Accounts for ApprovalDate Printed

2023-11-06  8:36 AM Page 2Batch:  2023-00114 to 2023-00123



VILLAGE OF HUSSAR

BANK RECONCILIATION

ACCOUNT Village General Acct 10050185

DATE October 31, 2023

STATEMENT BALANCE 218,278.15  

ADD: OUTSTANDING DEPOSITS

Deposited in November 816.00            ‐                 

816.00          

LESS: OUTSTANDING CHEQUES

9276 Gleichen Standard Transport 257.17            ‐                 

9284 Almor Testing Services Ltd. 6,453.30         ‐                 

9295 Brooks Asphalt and Aggregate 147,468.40    ‐                 

9296 CIMA Canada Inc 6,095.88         ‐                 

                        

9302 Telus 37.75              ‐                 

9303 Wheatland County 2,021.36         ‐                 

165,189.44‐  

OUTSTANDING TRANSFERS

Bank fee for Village Reserve applied wrong 5.00‐                

Someone paid 50 cent cash balance was .49 fo 0.01‐                

15‐Oct Debenture Repayment ‐ Automatic PYMT 9,300.42        

9,295.41       

RECONCILED BALANCE 63,200.12    

GL BALANCE (3000012700) 63,200.12    

Variance ‐                 

OTHER ACCOUNTS

First Response (EFRT) Trust Term Account 10135176 (3000012800) STATEMENT 3,218.13        Interest

Community Account (Rate .05) GL BALANCE 3,218.13        0.13$       

Variance ‐                 

Cemetery Perpetual Account 10189009 (3000012900) STATEMENT 18,872.49     Interest

Community Account (Rate .05) GL BALANCE 18,872.49     0.80$       

(2 Donations of $900 dep but not Applied yet) Variance ‐                 

Cemetery Common Share Account 10499317 (3000013000) STATEMENT 27.63             Interest

Common Share GL BALANCE 27.63             ‐$         

Variance ‐                 



Mayors Memorial Trust Term Account 723112380412 (3000013400) STATEMENT 1,213.36        Interest

6 plus 6 Term (Fixed 1.45% Maturity Date ‐ July 21, 2023) GL BALANCE 1,257.98        ‐$         

Variance 44.62‐            

Cemetery Reserve 722821002853 (3000013500) STATEMENT 10,667.63     Interest

High Interest Savings (Rate .35) GL BALANCE 10,667.63     13.57$     

Variance ‐                 

FGTF Grant Term Account 723112220006 (3000013700) STATEMENT ‐                  Interest

12 Month Term (Fixed 1.20% Maturity Date ‐ April 8, 2023) GL BALANCE ‐                  ‐$         

Variance ‐                 

Common Share 10497733 (3000030000) STATEMENT 2,708.32        Interest

Common Share    GL BALANCE 2,708.32        ‐$         

Variance ‐                 

Village Reserves 15037021 (3000032000) STATEMENT 274,807.93   Interest

High Interest Savings (Rate .35) GL BALANCE 274,812.93   349.65$  

Variance 5.00‐               

Walking Trail Trust Term Account 15137870 (3000032220) STATEMENT 1,128.46        Interest

6 Month Term (Fixed .15% Maturity Date ‐ Sept 5, 2022) GL BALANCE 1,128.46        ‐$         

Variance ‐                 

MSI Capital Term Account 15137904 (3000032400) STATEMENT ‐                  Interest

12 Month Term (Fixed .65% Maturity Date ‐ March 5, 2023) GL BALANCE ‐                  ‐$         

Variance ‐                 

Equipment Reserve Account 722821632733(3000033000) STATEMENT 10,181.92     Interest

High Interest Savings (Rate .35) GL BALANCE 10,181.92     12.95$     

Variance ‐                 

Special Events Account 722821632741 (3000034000) STATEMENT 929.11           Interest

High Interest Savings (Rate .35) GL BALANCE 929.11           1.18$       

Variance ‐                 

Emergency Management 722821646022 (3000035000) STATEMENT 2,185.98        Interest

Savings Account (Rate .05) GL BALANCE 2,185.98        0.09$       

Variance ‐                 

Centennial 722821666012 (3000036000) STATEMENT 1,751.83        Interest

Savings Account (Rate .05) GL BALANCE 1,751.83        0.07$       

Variance ‐                 

Village Reserves Term Account 723112219933 (3000031000) STATEMENT ‐                  Interest



12 Month Term (Fixed 1.20% Maturity Date ‐ April 8, 2023) GL BALANCE ‐                  ‐$         

Variance ‐                 



MuniSoft

2024 Interim Operating Budget

General

Account # Description 2021 Budget 2022 Budget 2023  Budget 2024 Budget

1000011000 Municipal Property Taxes 196,283.88)(                    189,814.22)(               175,770.18)(               179,846.00)(              

1000011200 Alberta School Foundation Taxes 41,637.84)(                       40,415.59)(                 40,808.73)(                 41,290.00)(                

1000011300 Wheatland Lodge Taxes 1,170.00)(                         1,396.00)(                   1,541.00)(                   1,695.00)(                  

1000011400 DI Property Taxes 29.00)(                               30.00)(                         30.81)(                         32.00)(                        

1000051000 Property Tax Penalty 10,000.00)(                       10,000.00)(                 10,000.00)(                 8,000.00)(                  

1000054000 ATCO Gas Franchise Fee 15,489.00)(                       20,000.00)(                 21,000.00)(                 21,000.00)(                

1000055000 Return on Investments 1,000.00)(                         1,000.00)(                   1,000.00)(                   1,000.00)(                  

2000076000 Alberta School Foundation Fund 41,637.84                        40,415.59                  40,808.73                  41,290.00                 

2000076200 DI Property Tax Requisition 29.00                                30.00                          30.81                          32.00                         

Wheatland Lodge Taxes 16,500.00                 

2000076500 Wheatland Lodge Requisition 1,170.00                          1,396.00                     1,541.00                     1,695.00                    

2000077000 Operating Contingency ‐                                    ‐                               ‐                              

222,772.88)(                    220,814.22)(               207,770.18)(               193,346.00)(              

Council

Account # Description 2021 Budget 2022 Budget 2023  Budget

2110013000 Council CPP Deductions 850.00                              950.00                        950.00                        1,000.00                    

2110014000 Council Training 1,600.00                          1,800.00                     1,300.00                     1,300.00                    

2110015000 Council Honorarium/Per Diem 13,500.00                        14,500.00                  14,500.00                  14,500.00                 

2110021000 Council Mileage & Expense 3,000.00                          3,000.00                     3,500.00                     3,200.00                    

2110051500 Donations/Gifts 1,000.00                          1,200.00                     1,000.00                     1,000.00                    

19,950.00                        21,450.00                  21,250.00                  21,000.00                 

Elections and Census

Account # Description 2021 Budget 2022 Budget 2023  Budget

2121122000 Election & Census Advertising 1,000.00                          ‐                               ‐                               1,300.00                    

2121151000 Election & Census Supplies 1,500.00                          ‐                               ‐                               1,200.00                    

2,500.00                          ‐                               ‐                               2,500.00                    

Administration

Account # Description 2021 Budget 2022 Budget 2023  Budget

1120041000 General Services And Supplies 200.00)(                            500.00)(                       800.00)(                       800.00)(                      

1120056000 Rentals/ Lease Revenue 3,150.00)(                         3,200.00)(                   3,200.00)(                   3,570.00)(                  

1120084000 Provincial Operating Grant 24,203.00)(                       24,203.00)(                 48,406.00)(                 48,406.00)(                

1720081000 Grants from Others ‐ Bursary SLGM 1,200.00)(                   ‐                              

2120011000 Admin Salaries & Wages 48,700.00                        48,200.00                  43,500.00                  44,500.00                 

2120011500 Contracted Casual Hours ‐                                    3,100.00                     4,800.00                     4,000.00                    

2120012000 AMSC Benefits Employer Contribution 1,790.00                          2,200.00                     4,672.00                     4,800.00                    

2120012500 LAPP Employer Contribution 4,310.00                          4,075.00                     750.00                        3,900.00                    

2120013000 Admin CPP/EI Contributions 3,560.00                          3,625.00                     3,700.00                     3,700.00                    

2120014000 Administration Training 3,500.00                          3,000.00                     2,500.00                     2,500.00                    

2120021000 Admin Mileage & Expenses 2,000.00                          2,300.00                     2,500.00                     2,250.00                    

2120021500 Postage/Courier/Freight 1,500.00                          1,500.00                     1,500.00                     1,500.00                    

2120022000 Advertising 1,500.00                          1,000.00                     1,000.00                     750.00                       

2120022500 Memberships   1,800.00                          1,800.00                     1,800.00                     1,900.00                    

2120023000 Banking Charges & Audit expense 12,000.00                        12,500.00                  14,500.00                  16,200.00                 

2120023500 Legal Fees 4,000.00                          1,500.00                     1,000.00                     1,000.00                    

2120024000 Assessment Services 5,500.00                          5,600.00                     5,700.00                     5,750.00                    

2120024500 IT Services/Website 5,800.00                          5,890.00                     5,000.00                     7,500.00                    

2120027000 Insurance Premiums 6,500.00                          6,725.00                     7,732.00                     7,700.00                    

2120051000 Office Supplies & Services 4,500.00                          6,000.00                     6,000.00                     4,500.00                    

2120052000 COVID‐19 Expenses ‐                                    ‐                               ‐                              

2120054000 Admin Utilities 3,500.00                          4,250.00                     3,750.00                     4,100.00                    

2120080000 Admin ‐ Amortization Expenses 560.00                              560.00                        560.00                        560.00                       

83,467.00                        84,722.00                  58,558.00                  64,334.00                 

Fire

Account # Description 2021 Budget 2022 Budget 2023  Budget

2230022500 Radio License ‐                               ‐                              

2230076000 Fire Association Requisition 8,110.00                          8,073.00                     8,150.00                     8,250.00                    

2230076500 Fire Capital Contribution 1,000.00                          1,000.00                     1,000.00                     1,000.00                    

9,110.00                          9,073.00                     9,150.00                     9,250.00                    



2028 Centennial Event

Account # Description 2021 Budget 2022 Budget 2023  Budget

3000036000 Village of Hussar Centennial Event Reserve 500.00                              750.00                        750.00                        750.00                       

Emergency Management

Account # Description 2021 Budget 2022 Budget 2023  Budget

2240051000 Emergency Supplies & Services 750.00                              500.00                        100.00                        100.00                       

Ambulance/Emergency Services

Account # Description 2021 Budget 2022 Budget 2023  Budget

2250076000 WADEMSA Requisition 1,520.00                          1,520.00                     1,312.00                     1,400.00                    

1,520.00                          1,520.00                     1,312.00                     1,400.00                    

RCMP & Bylaw Enforcement

Account # Description 2021 Budget 2022 Budget 2023  Budget

1260051000 Animal Licenses 300.00)(                            400.00)(                       600.00)(                       700.00)(                      

1260051500 Provincial Fines Distribution ‐                                    160.00)(                       160.00)(                       160.00)(                      

2000076600 RCMP 5,341.00                          6,760.00                     6,410.00                     9,615.00                    

2260035000 Protective Services 600.00                              550.00                        550.00                        550.00                       

5,641.00                          6,750.00                     6,200.00                     9,305.00                    

Public Works

Account # Description 2021 Budget 2022 Budget 2023  Budget

1310041000 PW Services/Supplies 2,300.00)(                         2,000.00)(                   1,000.00)(                   500.00)(                      

1720081000 Grants from Others ‐ Summer Student) 6,800.00)(                   1,800.00)(                   2,250.00)(                  

2310011000 Public Works Wages 40,982.00                        37,625.00                  40,000.00                  39,000.00                 

2310012000 Public Works Benefits 4,567.00                          5,070.00                     5,088.00                     5,500.00                    

2310013000 Public Works CPP/EI 3,560.00                          3,550.00                     3,725.00                     3,900.00                    

2310014000 Public Works Training ‐                                    ‐                               500.00                        500.00                       

2310025000 Equipment Maintenance 3,000.00                          3,000.00                     4,500.00                     4,500.00                    

2310025500 Contracted Maintenance 1,500.00                          1,500.00                     1,500.00                     1,500.00                    

2310025600 Building Maintenance ‐                                    8,000.00                     2,500.00                     3,500.00                    

2310026000 Equipment Rentals 250.00                              250.00                        500.00                        250.00                       

2310027000 Insurance Premiums 1,420.00                          1,550.00                     1,733.00                     1,850.00                    

2310035000 Weed Inspector 250.00                              360.00                        250.00                        300.00                       

2310051000 PW General Supplies 3,225.00                          4,450.00                     3,000.00                     3,000.00                    

2310051500 Public Works Tools/Equipment 2,225.00                          2,250.00                     2,700.00                     2,200.00                    

2310052500 Cardlock Fuel 2,500.00                          4,000.00                     4,500.00                     4,500.00                    

2310054000 Public Works Utilities 4,500.00                          5,600.00                     5,750.00                     6,000.00                    

2310077000 Transfer to Equipment Reserve 10,000.00                        10,000.00                  10,000.00                  10,000.00                 

2310080000 Common ‐ Amortization Expense 5,073.11                          7,930.00                     7,930.00                     7,930.00                    

80,752.11                        86,335.00                  91,376.00                  91,680.00                 

Roads

Account # Description 2021 Budget 2022 Budget 2023  Budget

1320054000 Fortis Franchise 26,742.00)(                       27,252.00)(                 31,000.00)(                 31,818.00)(                

2320025000 Roads Contracted Maintenance 1,500.00                          5,500.00                     9,000.00                     6,500.00                    

2320024000 Roads Maintenance 1,000.00                          1,500.00                     1,500.00                     1,500.00                    

2320054000 Utilities ‐ Street Lights 20,000.00                        20,500.00                  21,000.00                  23,000.00                 

2320080000 Roads ‐ Amortization Expense 70,129.98                        70,130.00                  70,130.00                  70,130.00                 

65,887.98                        70,378.00                  70,630.00                  69,312.00                 

Water
Account # Description 2021 Budget 2022 Budget 2023  Budget

1410040000 Water Billing 67,320.00)(                       69,768.00)(                 79,516.00)(                 83,160.00)(                 105 properties (66/m

1410041000 Water Services/Supplies 100.00)(                       100.00)(                       100.00)(                      

1410041500 Bulk Water Sales 2,000.00)(                         2,000.00)(                   ‐                               ‐                              

1410051000 Water Penalty 1,375.00)(                         1,000.00)(                   1,050.00)(                   1,400.00)(                  

2410021500 Water Postage & Freight 500.00                              500.00                        500.00                        500.00                       

2410023000 Water Operations Contract 25,000.00                        27,600.00                  27,600.00                  28,500.00                 

2410023500 Water Testing 1,000.00                          250.00                        250.00                        300.00                       

2410025000 Water Contracted Maintenance 20,000.00                        20,000.00                  24,000.00                  24,000.00                 

2410026000 Lease Payments 2,985.00                          3,075.00                     3,166.00                     3,250.00                    

2410027000 Insurance Premiums 1,475.00                          1,580.00                     1,699.00                     1,780.00                    

2410051000 Water Services/Supplies 120.00                              150.00                        152.00                        155.00                       

2410053000 Treatment Chemicals 4,800.00                          4,800.00                     4,800.00                     5,000.00                    

2410054000 Water Utilities 12,360.00                        13,500.00                  17,000.00                  19,000.00                 



2410077000 Transfer to Reserves 2,455.00                          1,413.00                     1,499.00                     2,175.00                    

2410080000 Water ‐ Amortization Expense 38,630.20                        38,630.00                  38,630.00                  38,630.00                 

38,630.20                        38,630.00                  38,630.00                  38,630.00                 

Wastewater
Account # Description 2021 Budget 2022 Budget 2023  Budget

1420040000 Sewer Billing 49,170.00)(                       48,960.00)(                 29,664.00)(                 30,240.00)(                 105 properties (24/m

1420051000 Sewer Penalty 1,000.00)(                         1,000.00)(                   1,000.00)(                   800.00)(                      

2420023000 Sewer Operations Contract 6,000.00                          7,000.00                     7,000.00                     7,500.00                    

2420025000 Contracted Maintenance 2,600.00                          3,500.00                     3,675.00                     3,900.00                    

2420027000 Insurance Premiums 870.00                              930.00                        1,001.00                     1,100.00                    

2420051000 Sewer Services/Supplies 120.00                              120.00                        120.00                        120.00                       

2420054000 Sewer Utilities 2,500.00                          2,600.00                     3,500.00                     3,400.00                    

2420077000 Transfer to Reserves 36,671.86                        34,845.00                  14,872.00                  15,020.00                 

2420080000 Sewer ‐ Amortization Expense 22,337.43                        22,338.00                  22,338.00                  22,338.00                 

2420083000 Debenture Interest 1,408.14                          965.00                        496.00                        ‐                              

22,337.43                        22,338.00                  22,338.00                  22,338.00                 

Solid Waste
Account # Description 2021 Budget 2022 Budget 2023  Budget

1430040000 Garbage Collection Billing 29,700.00)(                       31,512.00)(                 31,512.00)(                 32,136.00)(                 103 properties (26/m

1430051000 Garbage Collection Penalty 500.00)(                            500.00)(                       500.00)(                       600.00)(                      

2430011000 Garbage Collection Wages 4,130.00                          3,510.00                     3,600.00                     3,600.00                    

2430025000 Transfer Site Maintenance 5,665.00                          7,000.00                     7,000.00                     7,000.00                    

2430035000 Transfer Site Labour 8,500.00                          7,500.00                     7,875.00                     7,900.00                    

2430054000 Transfer Site Utilities 500.00                              500.00                        525.00                        550.00                       

2430076000 Drum Solid Waste Requisition 7,970.68                          7,880.00                     7,646.29                     7,400.00                    

2430077000 Transfer to Reserves 2,689.32                          4,873.00                     4,611.96                     5,527.00                    

2430078000 SAEWA Requisition 93.00                                95.00                          99.75                          105.00                       

2430077000 Loan Interest 652.00                              654.00                        654.00                        654.00                       

‐                                    ‐                               ‐                               ‐                              

WFCSS

Account # Description 2021 Budget 2022 Budget 2023  Budget

2510076000 FCSS Requisition 1,320.00                          1,320.00                     1,500.00                     1,550.00                    

2021 Budget 2022 Budget 2023  Budget

WHMB WHMB ‐ Lodge Build ‐                                    ‐                               ‐                               16,500.00                 

Cemetery

Account # Description 2021 Budget 2022 Budget 2023  Budget

1560041000 Cemetery Revenue 1,300.00)(                         1,300.00)(                   2,000.00)(                   2,000.00)(                  

1560055000 Cemetery Interest 5.00)(                                 5.00)(                           5.00)(                           5.00)(                          

1560059000 Cemetery Donations 1,000.00)(                         1,000.00)(                   1,000.00)(                   1,000.00)(                  

1560077000 Transfer from Reserves/Perpetual Account 6,000.00)(                         6,000.00)(                   6,000.00)(                   18,000.00)(                

2560011000 Cemetery Wages 605.00                              218.34                        225.00                        300.00                       

2560021500 Cemetery Postage/Freight ‐                                    ‐                               ‐                               ‐                              

2560025000 Cemetery Maintenance 500.00                              686.66                        687.00                        687.00                       

2560051000 Cemetery Goods & Services 6,000.00                          6,000.00                     6,693.00                     18,418.00                 

2560054000 Cemetery Utilities 1,000.00                          1,200.00                     1,200.00                     1,400.00                    

2560080000 Cemetery Amortization Expense 200.00                              200.00                        200.00                        200.00                       

‐                                    ‐                               ‐                               ‐                              

Planning & Development

Account # Description 2021 Budget 2022 Budget 2023  Budget

1610041000 Development Permits 300.00)(                            500.00)(                       650.00)(                       600.00)(                      

1610084000 Provincial Grant 20,000.00)(                       23,000.00)(                 ‐                               ‐                              

2610022000 Planning & Development Advertising 1,500.00                          1,000.00                     1,000.00                     1,000.00                    

2610023000 Planning & Development Consulting 20,000.00                        23,000.00                  ‐                               ‐                              

2610076000 Palliser Requisition 1,990.00                          2,050.00                     3,000.00                     4,000.00                    

3,190.00                          2,550.00                     3,350.00                     4,400.00                    



Campground

Account # Description 2021 Budget 2022 Budget 2023  Budget

1720041000 Campground Revenue 3,500.00)(                         12,000.00)(                 4,000.00)(                   4,000.00)(                  

1720056500 Fish & Game Club Payments 500.00)(                            500.00)(                       500.00)(                       500.00)(                      

1720059000 Campground Donations ‐                              

1720081000 Grants from Others ‐                              

2720011000 Campground Wages 3,000.00                          3,855.00                     3,000.00                     3,250.00                    

2720025000 Campground Maintenance 7,000.00                          5,000.00                     5,000.00                     5,000.00                    

2720027000 Campground Insurance 320.00                              245.00                        364.00                        375.00                       

2720051000 Campground Services & Supplies 1,050.00                          1,200.00                     1,000.00                     500.00                       

2720054000 Campground Utilities 4,200.00                          4,325.00                     4,500.00                     4,750.00                    

2720077000 Transfer to Campground Reserve ‐                                    ‐                               ‐                              

2720080000 Parks & Rec ‐ Amortization Expense 43,768.15                        43,768.00                  43,768.00                  43,768.00                 

55,338.15                        45,893.00                  53,132.00                  53,143.00                 

School Grounds

Account # Description 2021 Budget 2022 Budget 2023  Budget

2730011000 School ground wages 1,500.00                          700.00                        1,500.00                     500.00                       

2730025000 School ground maintenance 1,500.00                          1,500.00                     1,500.00                     1,400.00                    

3,000.00                          2,200.00                     3,000.00                     1,900.00                    

Library

Account # Description 2021 Budget 2022 Budget 2023  Budget

1740056500 Library Payments

2740076000 Marigold Requisition 1,185.60                          1,125.00                     1,245.00                     1,310.00                    

2740076500 Hussar Library Contribution 500.00                              500.00                        500.00                        500.00                       

2740080000 Culture Amortization Expense 1,480.00                          1,480.00                     1,480.00                     1,480.00                    

3,165.60                          3,105.00                     3,225.00                     3,290.00                    

Operating Budget 174,286.59                      176,699.78                176,730.82                201,536.00               

Less: Amortization Expenses 182,178.87)(                    185,036.00)(               185,036.00)(               185,036.00)(              

Add: Debenture Principal Payments 7,892.28                          8,336.22                     8,805.18                     ‐                              

Add: Transfer to Capital Reserves

TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET 0.00                                  ‐                               500.00                        16,500.00                 

Approved this ___day of ______, 2024

Les Schultz, Mayor

Liz Santerre, CAO



October 20, 2023 Shut down campground, got heater working on E-well

October 21, 2023 Found and fixed leak on 1st Ave

October 12, 2023 Final walk through on water project

October 16, 2023 Replaced valve & fitting on CL2 line, restored pump

October 17, 2023 Looked for leak on 1st Ave

JGwaterservices Montly Summary For Oct 2023

October 4, 2023 Static tested new line,checked for leaks

October 5, 2023 Fixed leak on new project, loose fitting

October 9, 2023 CL2 pump failed, cleaned with hot water
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Name, Title:  

Date:

2022 Municipal lndicator Reporting

Village of Hussar

The information contained below is presented fairly and is to the best of my knowledge correct.

Liz Santerre, Chief Administrative Officer

# Classification: Protected A



2022 Result

Village of Hussar Response

2022 Result Expected Result
72% > 90 %

Village of Hussar Response

Indicator 2: MINISTRY INTERVENTION

From time to time there are circumstances where the Minister may be required to intervene in a municipality. Typically, these 
interventions occur when requested by a council, through a petition, when a viability review is initiated, or where significant 
concerns are evident and ministerial directives need to be issued.

Indicator #4 TAX COLLECTION RATE

In order to pay for ongoing costs, municipalities must be able to collect property taxes on a timely basis. Tax Collection Rate is 
the percentage of the current year’s property taxes that are collected by year end.

MSD:065/22: Village of Hussar - Time extension for directives

# Classification: Protected A
Village of Hussar
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